
Annual Report 2010/2011



2010/2011 Annual Report





3

5. Shareholders letter

9. Our history

11. The third generation

13. Damiani Group

15. Values

17. Group brands

20. Licensing and commercial agreements

23. The organizational model

25. The communication

31. Damiani creates the Bombshell Fantasy Bra

33. Moon Drops and the other collections designed 

by Ludovica Andreoni Montezemolo

35. Lifestyle, art and social

39. International awards

40. Damiani worldwide

45. Corporate Boards

46. Financial highlights

48. Performance on the Stock Exchange

51. Consolidated financial statements of Damiani 

Group as of March 31 2011

52. Report on operations of consolidated financial 

statements as of March 31 2011

69. Consolidated financial statements

74. Explanatory notes

107. Attestation regarding the consolidated financial 

statements pursuant to art. 154 bis of the legislative

decree 58/98

109. Independent Auditor’s report of consolidated 

financial statements

111. Financial statement of Damiani S.p.A. 

as of March 31 2011

112. Report on operations of Damiani S.p.A. financial

statements as of March 31 2011

121. Damiani S.p.A. financial statements

126. Explanatory notes

158. Attestation regarding the Damiani S.p.A. financial

statements pursuant to art. 154 bis of the legislative

decree 58/98

160. Report of the Board Statutory Auditors

167. Independent Auditor’s report of Damiani S.p.A.

170. Yearly report on corporate governance of 

Damiani S.p.A.



4

Guido Grassi Damiani, 
Chairman & CEO



5

Dear Shareholders,

In an international economic context which is
still unclear,  our Group is committed to take
every advantage of opportunities that the
current macroeconomic scenario offers, which
allowed us to close the fiscal year in line with
last year's level revenue levels and an
improvement in operating results.

During the year, we continued the expansion
strategy of Damiani and Bliss brands into new
foreign markets where we weren’t previously
present, especially in Asian countries that are
enjoying a high growth rate and are open and
and sensitive to Made in Italy style, and where
the Group has high hopes.

During the twelve months ended on March 31,
2011, we developed a series of projects
dedicated to the Chinese market, including
founding the Damiani Macao Ltd branch, to
have a better presence in the territory, in
addition to the recent opening of Damiani
boutiques in Macao (one of which is directly
managed), Ning-Bo and the Bliss boutique in
Shanghai, Qingdao and Harbin Quilin.

We continued to grow with our mono and multi-
-brand boutique shops under direct management,
which confirmed a trend already evident last year,
with results increasing by double-digits, a sign that
the end users appeciated the collections, as
compared to a wholesale market that, especially
in Italy, continues to have a very cautious
approach towards buying.

Specifically highlighted is the Damiani brand
trend, which has begun to grow again by
about 16% year by year, with excellent
performance, especially in the retail channel
and an increasing visibility abroad.

The continuing integration of Rocca, acquired in
September 2008, has allowed  strengthening
the sales of our brands and those in concession.
The chain opened three boutiques in early 2011
in Cancun and recently opened a store in direct
management in Lugano, in the context of a
strategy of expansion both in Italy and abroad
through the opening of new stores directly or
through partnerships with local entrepreneurs.
We also implemented a rationalization of
production facilities to achieve greater synergies
and efficiencies.

In this dynamic context, with new projects to
develop and more new critical situations to
confront with  care and professionalism, we
continued with measures to tightly control
operating costs, which is all the more necessary
in a period characterized by declining margins
caused by the continued appreciation in the
prices of raw materials under speculative
pressures.

Overall, the year that began with negative
signals  ended with an improvement trend,
showing revenue growth in the last quarter of the
year. At the same time, decisions implemented
have also helped to reduce inventories and the
debt position of the Group thanks to a constant
and careful monitoring of working capital,
allthough in the presence of an economic trend
that is less than satisfactory, 

We are therefore confident that our Group has
taken the right path to soon return to positive
levels of profitability.

The crisis has also profoundly altered the
market for luxury goods and consumers have
changed: they tend to buy high quality goods,
products and iconic brands that have a value
which will remain and  grow over time. Jewelry,

Letter from the Chairman to the
Shareholders
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as a true luxury item, is characterized by its
long-term intrinsic value and surely meets these
needs. In addition, our products represent the
highest expressions of Made in Italy style in
luxury jewelry, characterized by a quality and
savoir faire that make the brand recognizable
and appreciated internationally and is a real
asset to preserved and passed on from
generation to generation .

Considering the prospects of our Group and
taking into account that companies in the world
of jewelry with a strong brand and expertise are
but few, I believe the growth opportunities for
the Damiani Group in the near future are high
and  am sure  we will strengthen our leadership
position in the domestic market and continue
successful expansion abroad.

Guido Grassi Damiani



1924 The Group is established

1976 The Group wins the first of eighteen Diamonds International Awards

1986 The product portfolio expands with the creation of the Salvini brand

1996 Control of the company passes to the third generation of the Damiani family

1997 The internalization process starts with the construction of foreign subsidiaries

1998 Acquisition of Alfieri & St. John S.p.A.

2000 Creation of the Bliss brand

2001 Voluntary auditing of annual reports. ERP/SAP implementation

2006 The brand portfolio extends further with the acquisition of the Calderoni brand

2007 Damiani at the Milan Stock Exchange

2008 Acquisition of Rocca 1794, the high-end jewellery and watch retail chain leader in Italy

2009 Commercial and Licensing agreements with prestigious international brands of luxury and fashion made in Italy

2010 Sales development in the Far East area and opening of new direct and franchising boutiques



9

Our Beginnings

The Damiani Group was founded in 1924, in
Valenza, Italy, in the heart of the goldsmith di-
strict, world-renowned for its jewelry produc-
tion. Founder and master goldsmith Enrico
Damiani quickly became the jeweller to the
most important families both within and out-
side Italy, creating one-of-a-kind pieces and
masterworks of highly refined craftsmanship. 
The fact to be born jewellery manufacturer and
not retailler as the most part of competitors,
the belonging, from generations, to this place
where the big names have established the pro-
duction, combined with a strong bond with the
district for more than 85 years of activity, ra-
present for the company a great added value.

The 60’s-90’s

In the 60s, Damiano, Enrico’s son, started the
process of industrial growth and commercial ex-
pansion through the promotion of design rese-
arch and technical innovation, two elements that
would have a strong effect on future collections.
Thanks to this activity, the Damiani brand pro-
ducts became more known in the high-range je-
welry market in Italy and abroad. They were an
ideal combination of tradition and innovation,
characterized by both the esthetic quality of the
jewels and their production, wholly Italian. 

The 1980’s

Between the end of the 1980s and the 1990s,
the Damiani Group successfully started a new
style of communication, which associated the
Group’s product image to well-known persona-
lities. Damiani became one of the first jewelry
companies in the world to use celebrity endor-
sements. With portraits done by photographers
of worldwide renown, the movie stars hand-pic-
ked by Damiani gave life to advertising cam-
paigns that had a great impact, winning prizes
and recognition for their innovative style of com-
munication.  

From a Family Business to a Manage-
rial Entity

Starting from the end of the 1990s the Damiani
Group accelerated its transformation from 
a family-run company to an organized entre-
preneurial reality thanks to the insertion of 
managerial figures of high standing in key di-
rectional roles. In 2001, with the goal of maxi-
mizing business processes to sustain the
development of the Group, the informational sy-
stem ERP SAP was put into place. This same year
the Group also began voluntary auditing of its
annual reports.

International recognition 

In 1976 the Group received its first Diamonds
International Award, the most prestigious prize
in the sector, recognizing best design and the
best creation of jewels with diamonds. Over the
years, Damiani won the prize another 17 times,
along with 4 world Oscars won by Calderoni.
The Group received few italian and international
awards both for product design and communi-
cation, among these, the prestigious “Key
Awards” for the most original advertising and
business awards for the excellence achieved by
the Group in every business field.

Our Brands

Over the years, other prestigious brands were
added to Damiani: Salvini in 1986, and in
1998, Alfieri & St. John, a brand dating back in
Italy from 1977. 2000 saw the creation of Bliss,
promoted through an ad hoc company, New
Mood S.p.A., controlled by Damiani Group. In
2006 the Group acquired Calderoni, a histori-
cal brand of high-end, fine jewelry. 

International Expansion

At the end of the 1990s Damiani Group opened
its first international subsidiaries in Switzerland,
the United States, and Japan with the goals of
starting distribution in the main foreign markets,
safeguarding its territory and establishing profita-
ble relationships for business development. In
1997 Damiani International BV was set up with
headquarters in Amsterdam, as well as an ope-
rative branch in Switzerland with control over Da-
miani Japan K.K. in Tokyo, which was then started
in 1998. Damiani USA Corp. was established in
New York two years later. Today each subsidiary
represents a real and true operative headquar-
ters with the typical workings of a structured
Group with a worldwide presence.

The Sales Network 

Besides the outlets present in foreign markets,
the Group has numerous points of sale cha-
racterized by a concept in line with the style of
communication and the image of individual
brands. The Group has 78 points of sale throu-
ghout the world and many brands on the main
Italian and international fashion streets and
2500 wholesale customers.

November 2007: Listing on the Italian
Stock Exchange

2007 brought a new challenge for the Group-
being listed on the Italian Stock Exchange, an
important step in our growth process and an
affirmation of Damiani as one of the main
operators in the international jewelry market..
Today Damiani is one of the very few high-end
jewelry companies in the world to have rea-
ched this ambitious milestone.  

The purchase of  Rocca 

In September, 2008 the Group purchased full
control of Rocca, the high-end jewelry and
watch chain leader in Italy and one of the few in
the world which is the first distribution brand of
the Group and sells all the Damiani Group
brands. Rocca is present in Italy with boutiques
in the most important fashion streets in the main
italian cities.

Commercial and licensing agreements

During 2009 the Group signed commercial
and licensing agreements with prestigious
brands in the luxury and fashion sector, for the
design, creation and distribution of jewellery
lines.

Our History
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Giorgio Grassi Damiani, 
Vice President

Silvia Grassi Damiani, 
Vice President

Guido Grassi Damiani, 
Chairman & CEO
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Creativity, design, and entrepreneurship are the
elements which make up the professional DNA
of the Damiani family, together with a great
passion for the work they do, which has been
passed down the generations and which still
today characterizes the third generation of the
family, currently at the helm of the Group. 

Guido Damiani is the President and C.E.O.,
while his brother Giorgio and sister Silvia are
both Vice Presidents. Honorary President of the
Group is their mother, Gabriella, a solid link
between the second and third generation not to
mention a person of great charisma. 

Having literally grown up amongst jewels and
work tools, which sometimes replaced toys for
them, the Damiani brothers were in their gran-
dfather’s company from a very early age. Over
the years they acquired experience in the craft-
smanship of jewelry as well as in the purchase
of gold, diamonds, and pearls. 

After the premature death of their father in
1996, the three siblings went ahead to run the
company covering various responsibilities in a
harmonious and synergetic way, placing their
trust in the guidance of the current President
and C.E.O. 

The third generation continues the tradition of
development and entrepreneurial spirit, which
characterizes the company in the design of col-
lections and production techniques, as well as
in distribution and communication strategy.  

The Third Generation

Gabriella Grassi Damiani, 
Honorary President
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DAMIANI S.p.A.
Valenza (AL) - Italy

100% 100%

99%

90%

9,35%

3% 1%97%

Alfieri & St. John 
S.p.A.

Italy

Damiani International 
B.V.

Holland

Damiani USA
Corp.
USA

Damiani Macau 
Ltd

Macao

Damiani Japan
K.K.
Japan

(*)  49% is held by Christian and Simone Rizzetto, both currently Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l. Directors
(**) 90.65% is held by Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l. and 9.35% is held by Damiani S.p.A.
Totally Damiani S.p.A. hold 55.58% of the share capital of Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l.

Damiani Hong Kong
Ltd.

Hong Kong

Damiani France
S.A.

France

Damiani Manufacturing
S.r.l. 
Italy

Rocca 
S.p.A.

Italy

51%(*)

90,65%

100%

100%

New Mood
S.p.A.

Italy

Casa Damiani Espana 
S.L.

Spain

Rocca International
S.A.

Switzerland

Laboratorio Damiani
S.r.l. (**)

Italy

100% 100% 100% 100%10%
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Damiani S.p.A., the head company of the Da-
miani group, is a historic leading company in
the Italian market of the production and com-
mercialization of high-end designer jewelry,
with brands of absolute prestige, Damiani,
Salvini, Alfieri & St. John, Bliss, Calderoni and
Rocca, the high-end jewelry and watch chain.

Today the Damiani Group is present in Italy and
in the most important countries in the world
through a wide distribution network, organized
through controlled companies which preside
different markets: Damiani International BV, Da-
miani USA Corp. and Damiani Japan K.K. 

Damiani Group has a production structure lo-
cated in two establishments situated in Valenza,
Italy and production in outsourcing mainly in
the Valenza district.

The distinctive characteristics of the Damiani
Group are: 

• an almost century-old tradition in jewelry ma-
king, developed in the heart of the gold district
of Valenza with which the Damiani Group has
always maintained an extremely strong bond;

• uniques among the competitors to be born as
jewellery manufacturers and not retailers;

• consolidated and well established relations
with local district suppliers and own production
sites assuring maximum flexibility in terms of
time, cost and quantitative production

• the very well known Damiani brand, present
in the most exclusive and important main stre-
ets in the world, through a network of mono-
brand stores;

• the strong complementary mix of the brands
in our portfolio - Calderoni, Damiani, Salvini,
Alfieri & St. John, Bliss, Rocca and the licensing
brands - which allow us to be present in most
market segments, thus satisfying the demands
of different kinds of consumers;

• the recognized quality of products and raw
materials used - quality which has historical ori-
gins in the world of jewelry;

• the recognizable and exclusive design of our
collections;

• the innovative strategy of marketing and com-
munication;

• the proven experience of our management. 

The Group’s offerings are focused on jewelry
and cover most market segments, in order to
provide our clientele with an ever-more com-
plete range of jewelry at various price levels. 

Since 2008, the Group has also owned Rocca,
the high-end jewelry and watch chain, unique in
Italy for distributing prestigious, high-quality
watches and jewelry. It is a historically-known
brand that reflects  a precious  world of exclu-
sivity where the value of each creation stems
from passion, dedication and know-how. 
Founded in 1794 with over 200 years of expe-
rience in high-end watchmaking and jewelry,
Rocca once was the official supplier of the
House of Savoia and is proud of its current pre-
sence in major Italian cities on the most presti-
gious fashion streets. 
Rocca has also tried and will continue to try to
strengthen its Group retail brand sales, as well as
those licensed in Italy and, in the future,  abroad. 

Damiani Group
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Tradition 

Each Damiani creation is the highest expression
of Made in Italy luxury jewelry: it is the result of
almost a century of  history developing out of
the heart of the gold district of Valencia, where
Mark Damiani has maintained strong ties de-
monstrated by quality.
All the jewelry, made entirely by hand and with
the utmost attention to detail, are true master-
pieces of the goldsmith's art, an expression of a
tradition that  remains unchanged and that fol-
lows a step by step process before reaching the
client: design study, the procurement of stones,
production, and distribution.

Quality and Savoir Faire

The Savoir Faire featured in Damiani jewels,
based on the quality of its gems and on the pre-
ciousness and precision of the manufacturing
process, is a sign of company strength and its
international brand recognition.
Master jewelers since 1924, Damiani was foun-
ded on the  deep and passionate work of its
craftsmen, custodians of a precious know-how
and masters in enhancing the quality of each
piece of jewelry enabling the works to convey
emotion, history and passion.

Design

The design features the highest level every jewel
Damiani, the work of a creative team that
knows how to unite with the technical skills of
master craftsmen Valenza at best an aesthetic
that makes each creation unique and unmista-
kable. The beauty and harmony are the stylistic
signature of each establishment where Damian
also aims at the aesthetic perfection every de-
tail. Among these, the Damiani Masterpieces
are masterpieces of lofty goldsmith  ideals that
have received various prestigious awards and
accolades over the years. First, there’s the Dia-
monds International Awards, the Oscars of the
Jewelry World, the most prestigious in the indu-
stry, which recognizes, among thousands of
competitors from all over the world, the best de-
sign and creation of the best diamond jewelry.
In 1976 Damiani won the first of a long series
of extraordinary and Diamonds International
Awards: Damiani International is the only brand
to have won as many as 18, an unmatched re-
cord.

Ethics

All suppliers of the Damiani Group belong to a
small group of carefully selected companies
that comply with UN resolutions on the certifi-
cation of the origin of diamonds. Compliance
with the Kimberley Process, with the utmost at-
tention to the legitimacy of sources not involved
in funding conflicts, responds to conditions of
respect for and promotion of work ethics and
the market, and first of all for people, who are
priceless for Damiani.

Autonomy

Damiani has its family in its DNA and is now
run by a third generation: Guido Grassi Da-
miani, Giorgio and Silvia, the grandchildren of
the founder.
Damian is one of the few entirely Made in Italy
companies that has preserved its indepen-
dence, history and philosophy and continues
doing business with Italian values making the
tradition of goldsmith craft its distinctive note.

Innovation

Damiani keeps its long tradition of manufactu-
ring excellence by focusing on innovation. This
has always been the key strength of the Damiani
Group, which since its inception, has been able
to plant deep roots in the tradition of the Valen-
cian gold district and at the same time look to
the future with the innovative spirit of those who
are pioneers.

Exclusivity

Owning a jewel Damiani is not just owning so-
mething precious, but something special and
unique. In addition to collections, Damiani pro-
duces Limited Edition and unique masterpieces,
sometimes created or customized on client re-
quest. 

Treasuring

Every Damiani jewel is a treasure passed down
from generation to generation that  creates an
unbreakable bond between past and future.
This is a heritage that’s also full of feeling, to
be preserved forever and made an asset over
time that become part of the company's values
handed down from father to son over three ge-
nerations.Damiani: the autenticity is stronger
than time.

Values



The new Damiani boutique in Macao
inaugurated in December 2010



Started in 1924, it has made its mark on the
Italian and international markets with a brand
which is synonymous with the high tradition of
Made in Italy. 
Each piece of Damiani jewelry is the result of
deeply creative work, exclusive design, and ca-
reful attention paid to form, the quality of the
gems used and the precision of the workman-
ship.  
This is jewelry known for its high level of finish
and exceptional attention to detail, due to a
quality control process which assures that all the
jewelry is made according to the very highest
standards.
The new line of Damiani jewellery watches, in-
spired by the most renowned collections of the
brand, presented new models, this year during
Baselworld, and in particular the new Belle Epo-
que collection in white and black ceramique in
perfect balance between goldsmith and watch-
making and the last jewellery trends making
these new watches original and practice, enri-
ched with diamonds, rubies and sapphires. 

Group Brands



The Salvini brand was founded in 1986 to ex-
ploit business opportunities, covered a domestic
distribution range complementary to Damiani’s
and soon had a distinct product and communi-
cations identity.
It represents  classic jewelry for the modern
woman, with Italian  style and taste in a world of
jewelry defined by tradition, the quality of mate-
rials used and jewelry manufacturing.
History, classicism and tradition are here re-visi-
ted in a modern key for the refined and elegant
woman who has found a new dimension in sim-
plicity to compliment her view of everyday living.

The brand Alfieri & St. John, launched in 1977
was acquired by the Damiani Group in 1998
with the goal of enlarging the brand portfolio. 

In recent years Alfieri & St. John has followed a
strategy of completion of the range, putting the
more classic range of products next to models
of design, while maintaining the recognizability
and the style which makes the brand stand out. 

With its mission to offer a wider range and di-
versify its product line strategically, today Alfieri
& St. John  is a versatile brand that stands apart
from the rest of the market. 

The Bliss brand, launched by the Group in
2000, is aimed at a broad, cross-targeted mar-
ket, offering modern, elegant jewelry in sync with
current trends and design with  particular atten-
tion to the men's collections.
The jewelry, made of precious materials like
gold and silver and in steel and other innova-
tive materials, is noted for its contemporary
forms.
Bliss brand products have dual twin souls, one
modern in steel and innovative materials as, for
example, carbon,  which is always combined
with at least one diamond, and one more pre-
cious, using gold, silver, diamonds and other
stones, aimed at  a mixed client base in search
of style and elegance.
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M I L A N O  1 8 4 0

Calderoni Gioielli was founded in 1840 in the
heart of Milan. The store, founded by Adone Cal-
deroni under the arches of Duomo Square, was
for decades the only real jewellery shop in Milan
and supplied the British Royal Family, nobility, ma-
haragas, sultans and high society. Since 1943 it
has been located in Via Montenapoleone, the in-
ternationally prestigious fashion area. 

Calderoni creations are special for their impec-
cable balance between novelty and tradition,
classic and modern, experimental touches and
the exaltation of more consolidated values.

In 2006 the Damiani Group purchased the
brand. Calderoni continues to interpret the role of
refined jewels, strong in tradition with renowned
craftsmanship, positioned on the high end of the
market, where a classical sense of definition un-
derstands how to be surprisingly actual.

The Rocca family began its master craftsman
tradition of watch-making long ago in 1794,
later becoming the official supplier of the Royal
palace. It is among the most important Italian
importers of Swiss watches and over the years
has included among its boutique clients histori-
cal figures like Cavour,  Garibaldi, D’Annunzio,
Verdi and Pirandello. 
Rocca, with more than 200 years of history, is
actually a leading high end retail chain in Italy
and one of the few in the world. 

All the Rocca points of sale, 15 of which 11 in
Italy and 4 abroad, are located on the most
prestigious streets, synonymous with luxury and
elegance. 

Rocca offers its clients only the very best and
known brands of jewelry and watch making in
the world. Among these, naturally, is the Group
Damiani brand, which, after purchasing the
Rocca chain in September 2008, has been able
to considerably increase its sales network and
increase its single brand market penetration. 
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Licensing and commercial agreements

A licensing agreement for a line of jewelry and
luxury items sponsored by Ferrari, the italian
brand most famous in the world and ambassa-
dor of high-end Made in Italy. 
Damiani is partners with the prestigious house
represented by the Prancing Horse to produce
and market a special line of jewelry, pen and
precious objects. Sales will be in the Rocca
multi-brand chain, in selected stores and in Fer-
rari Stores worldwide. 

A partnership agreement to produce a new line
of jewelry sponsored by Gianfranco Ferré. 
Gianfranco Ferré Jewellery Collection, mainly
dedicated to women, is available at Gianfranco
Ferre mono-brand boutiques and franchises
worldwide.
The agreement also provides for  distribution in
Rocca stores and in the best jewelers. 
The collection, available in gold or silver com-
bined with diamonds and colored stones, is
aimed at a sophisticated audience.

A strategic licensing agreement with the Damiani
Group to create a line of jewelry and watches
sponsored by Jil Sander, which were presented
last Fall / Winter 2009. Under the agreement, the
Damiani Group is the exclusive licensee for the
design, production and worldwide distribution of
collections of Jil Sander jewelry and watches. The
collections are sold worldwide in Jil Sander je-
welry boutiques, in Rocca jewelry stores owned
by the Damiani Group and in selected jewelry
shops. 
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A license agreement for the first line of jewels
from the prestigious car makers  of Modena. 
Damiani will design, produce and market a
special line for Maserati jewelry inspired by the
world and style of Maserati. 
The marketing will take place at selected  mul-
tibrand jewelers in the commercial network of
the Damiani Group and at Maserati dealerships
worldwide. 
This partnership is  particularly interesting for two
companies based on Made in Italy style, who
have built a solid base of recognition and appre-
ciation worldwide based on the quality and hi-
story of their respective brands and values. 

A license agreement for the first line of jewelry
from the  best known Italian motorcycle com-
pany. 
Damiani Group,  has created a special line of
jewelry, inspired by the world, mood and fame
of two wheel movement, for Ducati, one of the
most famous motorcycle companies in the
world. Sales will take place in  selected multi-
brand jewelry stores, through the Damiani
Group sales network of dealers and Ducati re-
sellers Group worldwide. 

A partnership agreement between the designer
and the Damiani Group, to develop a unique
and fascinating line of exclusive jewelry design.
In the two collections Galliano Damiani Jewel-
lery took full advantage of the eclectic spirit, a
masterly mix of styles and inspiration of the fa-
mous fashion designer, turning it into fine je-
welry pieces that combine the taste of a modern
treasure with the luxury of the past. The Da-
miani goldsmiths have been able to express the
creativity and unique style of Galliano by mi-
xing and juxtaposing seemingly random ele-
ments and materials: various shades of gold,
black and white diamonds, peridot, Japanese
pearls, rhodochrosite, red tourmaline, blue
topaz , smoky quartz and onyx. Each of the two
collections is a unique piece of jewelry, dedica-
ted to lovers of luxury and originality.
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Damiani Group products are conceived, reali-
zed, and commercialized according to an or-
ganizational model common to all Group
companies characterized in line with the big
companies operating in the luxury goods sector
by a rigorous control of the value chain. For
each brand the organizational model can be
subdivided in the following phases: 

Market Analysis and Product Creation

Market analysis is the preliminary activity car-
ried out by the Group to identify product needs;
on the basis of what emerges from such rese-
arch the creation and development of given
pieces begin. With this phase, which is carried
out with the help of our Marketing Department,
the creative activity becomes concrete in the
realization of designs which are then transfor-
med in prototypes. 

After careful selection and revision the CEO is
called upon to approve the prototypes which, if
they are approved, are then put into production
and into the market, At this point, the Marke-
ting function then works to define the sales price
and the definitive prototype, complete with te-
chnical and cost parameters, is then given over
to production and logistics for its passage to the
productive cycle. 

To support these activities the company has
created software which allows for the manage-
ment and monitoring of all phases, from the
prototype to its introduction to the collection.

Purchasing raw materials

The Damiani Group is proud of its history of se-
lecting raw materials, which are mostly precious
stones (mainly diamonds), gold and pearls.

Precious stones
The Group purchases rubies, emeralds, sap-
phires and mostly diamonds only “conflict free”.

Gold
The purchase of precious metals is mostly in gold
through banking institutions.

Pearls
The main markets that produce pearls are in
Australia, Japan and Polynesia. The Damiani
Group buys mainly from Japanese suppliers
who cultivate them and with whom there has
been a business relationship spanning decades.

Production

The Group uses both foreign production entities
and its own plants in Valenza.
For jewels with the Damiani, Salvini and Alfieri
& St. John brands, the production is domestic in
the goldsmith district of Valenza, recognized for
the excellence in the high jewelry, while for Bliss,
a part of the jewelry and steel is produced in
Asia.

Quality control

The Damiani Group pays particular attention to
the quality of its jewels during the entire produc-
tion cycle thanks to the work of a specialized
team that continuously checks to guaranty a uni-
form standard of quality on all the product lines.

Distribution

The Damiani Group distributes its products
mainly through two channels: retail, represen-
ted by 32 mono and multi brand points of sale
managed directly by the Group; wholesale,
which includes 46 among monobrand stores,
franchises, multibrand indipendent, chains and
distributors. The Group distributes its products
worldwide through over 2,500 re-sellers.

The organizational model
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The communication
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Pioneers and innovators

The Damiani Group has been a pioneer in the
jewelry sector in pursuing among the first jewe-
lers in the world, with a brand policy that em-
ploys innovative marketing and communication
tools that over time have contributed to its
fame.
Starting at the end of the 1980s, a communi-
cation style was researched and implemented
with the use of famous personalities.
These endorsements were photographed by the
best photographers and associated with Da-
miani Group products.
Most endorsements came from the world of ci-
nema and entertainment in general, which is
consistent with the strategic vision of the Group
and respects the affinity certain stars have with
the brand.
Among those endorsing the brand are perso-
nalities such as Isabella Rossellini, Brad Pitt, Na-
stassja Kinski, Milla Jovovich, Gwyneth Paltrow,
Francesca Neri, Sharon Stone, Raoul Bova,
Alessandro Del Piero and Vasco Rossi.
As a consequence of the innovative style of
Group communication, the quality and appeal
of products and personal relationships the Da-
miani family maintains with famous people, the
jewels are frequently worn at public events by
endorsers in the international star system.



SHARON STONE WEARS DAMIANISSIMA.925 COLLECTION 
SILVER JEWELS WITH DIAMONDS AND ONIX OR MOTHER OF PEARL 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



29

The year 2010-2011 was very intense for our
PR and communication activities, which graced
the pages of principal Italian and international
magazines, helping to promote the brand in all
countries where the Group operates.

Additionally,  the end of November, 2010 a
high-impact television campaign was featured
in Italy: included were more than a thousand
commercials broadcast on the most popular
stations and on broadcasts considered best for
conveying the Damiani and Salvini messages to
the country’s vast television audience.
DAMIANI entrusted the Monou collection  with
the task of attesting to the company’s true va-
lues and its deepest and most precious feelings,
with a commercial that addresses the family and
jewelry as a tangible symbol that amplifies them
by passing them on from generation to gene-
ration, outside the confines of time, through ex-
cellence in quality, manufacturing, and the
preciousness that makes a Damiani  jewel so
unique and authentic as to to survive in an eter-
nity of love,  as a phrase that ends the com-
mercial says: "the Damiani Minou collection:
authenticity is stronger than time.”

In 2011 the company continued its collabora-
tion with Sharon Stone, who portrays historical
female icons in a high-impact advertising cam-
paign, which began in May to promote the new
Damiani Moon Drops and Damianissima 925
collections. On the opposite page is the cam-
paign for the collection Damianissima 925: the
beautiful American  star presents the first collec-
tion in silver  with Damiani diamonds, available
in two versions with onix or mother of pearl.
The soft shapes, the colour and the modularity
of Moon Drops rings "designed by Ludovica An-
dreoni" are enhanced by an ironic image of
Sharon Stone in a modern version of Eve "tem-
ptress". 

SALVINI has emphasized the lively communica-
tion skills inherent in the new stylistic interpretation
of the collection, Segni, in the Mignon version,
which, with a dynamic game of perpetual motion
between the necklace butterfly, the heart, cross
and clover, highlights both the precious elegance
of  its workmanship and the inherent  meaning
each piece renders for the woman who wears
one; a tribute to their personality is summed up by
the claim: "A sign for every woman and a Salvini

jewel for every woman."
Also, as regards the Salvini brand,  Helene Sve-
din, the  beautiful Swedish supermodel and her
husband, Luis Figo, the greatest Portuguese fo-
otballer, winner of the Golden Ball and FIFA
World Player awards, are the faces of the Salvini
print advertising campaign, planned in Sep-
tember, 2010.
Created by Stephen Galuzzi, a photographer
famous for knowing how to portray characters
with a personal cinematic style, the campaign
depicts a closely-tied, elegant couple.
The beauty and style of Helene Svedin perfectly
sums up the feminine identity of the brand ex-
pressed in the Salvini Collection, Signs: pen-
dants, earrings, rings and verettes in  butterfly,
heart, clover, and cross motifs. The male face of
the brand, Luis Figo, represents a collection of
original jewelry, elegant and casual at the same
time and a masculinity dedicated to what’s
spontaneous, dynamic and vital.
The jewelry worn by Luis Figo in the campaign
belongs to the collections Crosses, Black and
Code: pendants, rings and bracelets in gold
and diamonds, all precious and rigorous and
able to conquer the male audience.
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The Adv campaigns 2010 of Salvini, 
Rocca, Bliss and Alfieri St.John
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Damiani creates 
$2 Million Bombshell Fantasy Bra 

for Victoria’s Secret

An “handmade in Italy” ma-
sterpiece created in more than
1500 hours of labor

Damiani has been chosen by Victoria’s Secret
for the second time to create the brand’s an-
nual diamond Fantasy Bra.

Adriana Lima has been selected to wear Bom-
bshell Fantasy Bra designed exclusively by Da-
miani for Victoria’s Secret to be featured in the
2010 Victoria’s Secret Christmas Dreams and
Fantasies Catalogue and on the runway at The
Victoria’s Secret Fashion Show which aired last
November 30, 2010 on the CBS Television
Network. 

Valued at $2 million, the Bombshell Fantasy Bra
designed by Damiani for Victoria’s Secret is a
masterpiece that exemplifies perfectly, the ex-
quisite design and craftsmanship for which the
86 year-old Italian jewelry house is known
around the world. is comprised of more than
3000 brilliant cut white diamonds, light blue
sapphires and oval-shaped topazes, all set in
18 karat white gold. The bra features an
astounding 60 carats of diamonds and 82 ca-
rats of sapphires and topazes and the bra pat-
tern was designed to evoke a heavenly display
of swirling stars and constellations perfect for a
Victoria’s Secret Angel. The bra took six Da-
miani craftsmen 1500 hours of full-time labor
to complete. Each diamond was meticulously
hand-set to create this wearable piece of art.
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The collections show up as a unique ‘marriage’
between the tradition and the excellent quality of
Made in Italy brought in by Damiani and the
creativity of Ludovica Andreoni; each piece of je-
wellery expresses at its best the refined and so-
phisticated style of its creator and, at the same
time, the perfection of goldsmiths art of the Da-
miani masters that made it. 

The warm tones of yellow gold, those more refi-
ned of pink gold and the more unusual ones of
brown gold are coupled with white and brown
diamonds, traditional or ‘rosette’ cut, sapphires,
semi-precious stones and pearls, generating a
collection where modern materials flux with the
more traditional ones, and where the alternation
of different-sized stones offers a particularly sug-
gestive effect. This blaze of soft and rounded sha-
pes, that pay tribute to the recurring theme of
circle, express itself in each single piece of jewel-

lery in the collection: rings, earrings, pendants
and bracelets describe contemporary women, in
a perfect fusion between creative suggestion and
goldsmith art.

Collections created by a designer, but also by a
contemporary woman and young entrepreneur,
which are dedicated to other modern women
holding day after day on multiple social roles. 
Jewellery made by a ever woman celebrating
brand, not only by highlighting women figures
through its creations, but also recognizing and
improving her social role.This is the reason why
Damiani and Ludovica Andreoni have made
unusual feminine combinations jewellery toge-
ther, through which are able to express the reach
and alive personality each womans embodies.

Moon Drops and other collections designed 
by Ludovica Andreoni Montezemolo
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Sharon Stone for Damiani: 50 new
water wells financed by the Clean Water
project

The Clean Water project celebrated the first im-
portant results of the project during a presti-
gious event in Los Angeles last november where
Silvia Damiani and the charming american ac-
tress presented the new Maji collection for
women and celebrated the first donation to the
no-profit association Drop In The Bucket. 
During the event Sharon Stone and Silvia 
Damiani presented Mr. John Travis, President
of Drop in the Bucket, (www.dropinthebuc-
ket.org ) the non-profit association responsi-
ble for building wells for the extraction of
clean water, with a check in the amount of $
200,000 which, along with a private donation
from the Damiani family, will underwrite the
construction of 50 new water wells in Africa,
providing clean water to more than 10,000
people.
The project launched one year ago by the Da-
miani family and Sharon Stone who worked to-
gether to create a new jeewellery line to help
people living in dire conditions , through the
donation of part of the proceeds  to build wells
for extracting clean water in African villages.
After the first Sharon Stone for Damiani Maji
Collection, the prestigious Italian jewelers and
the Hollywood star have launched the Sharon
Stone for Damiani Maji Collection for women;
it is crafted in brushed yellow gold with a di-
stinctive personality and a simple, elemental
design.
Once again, the materials used evoke the fa-
scinating world of Africa. Satin-finished yellow
gold combines superbly with rough diamonds,
artfully set and arranged in a deliberately irre-
gular pattern, creating an “unfinished” effect
that makes each piece unique.
The collection includes rings, earrings, neckla-
ces, pendants and bracelets.
In the first Maji Collection (in Swahili, Maji
means “water”) rough diamonds, all different
and unique in their imperfection; burnished
gold, warm and embracing like the atmosphere
of Africa, and burnished silver, with an intense
color, were capable of creating a piece of je-
welry with powerful, unisex and distinctive cha-
racter. The result is a collection of rings,
pendants, earrings and tennis bracelets, in
which the materials interact with geometrical
shapes to produce unusual and innovative
creations. 
The Sharon Stone for Damiani “Maji” Collec-
tion is underscored by an original approach
that enhances the beauty, special features and
uniqueness of every person. Just like rough dia-
monds, every person is different, and this diffe-
rence is generated by personal and inimitable
characteristics.

Lifestyle, art and social
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Damiani receives an award as a com-
pany that invests in women

Damiani was honored in June 2010, as one of
the companies that have given value to workers
in the context of a "Companies that invest in
women" program.
The "Companies that invest in women" was laun-
ched last year, with the support of the Ministry of
Labour and Social Policies, which analyzed work
force data by gender in companies with over
100  employees, singling out a group of  "vir-
tuous" companies that have adopted human re-
source management programs meaningful for a
significant number of women on the staff and in
management.
Damiani was given the award "for the ability to
enhance the presence of women through prac-
tical solutions and good, transferable practices."
In the Damiani Group the presence of women is
quite significant, amounting to about two-thirds
of our workforce including important roles; in fact
about 40% of senior and middle managers are
women, and four women, two of whom are ma-
naging Directors, sit on the Board of Directors of
Damiani SpA and its subsidiaries.

Damiani wins the 2010 Middle East
Premier Award 

Another important international recognition for
Damiani, was awarded by the public and opi-
nion leaders at the annual Premier Awards for
Middle East Watches, Jewellery & Pens, held in
Bahrain in late October. During the event, or-
ganized by "Arabian Watches and Jewellery
Magazine," and now in its 6th edition, the Da-
miani bracelet 

ISOTTA was crowned winner in the category
"Best Fashionable Jewelery."
Isotta is a masterpiece made of diamonds, sap-
phires in shades of color, oval chalcedony ca-
bochon and moonstone, mounted on white
gold, as in the classic tradition of fine jewelry.
The extraordinary nuances of color and the ama-
zing variety of stones in different shapes create a
delicate nuance, ranging from the deep blue of
precious sapphires to the soft white of precious
stones, evoking mythical stories of long ago love.

The "Middle East Premier Awards" are awarded
on the basis of an online vote by the public and
a special committee, which includes collectors
of watches, jewelry and pens, thus ensuring im-
partiality and an authoritative quality in voting.

These awards are a further international confir-
mation of the success of Damiani, which has
been from time appreciated and awarded every
year worldwide for its the Made in Italy  style,
design and craftsmanship manufacturing of its
creations.
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Damiani for the Monte-Carlo Film Fe-
stival de la Comedie

Official Partner of the Festival creating the
precious awards for the winners.

The Damiani Group, has been an Official Par-
tner of the Monte-Carlo Film Festival de la Co-
medie, crafting all the trophies and plaques
awarded to the winners.The Monte-Carlo Film
Festival de la Comedie, an exhibition by Ezio
Greggio in collaboration with Mario Monicelli,
that awards the most brilliant film comedies in
a  national and international context, chose Da-
miani as an official partner of the event.
The Italian style and craftsmanship of the Group
of Valencia designed the Awards, which were
presented to winners on November 28, 2010
in the Hall of Princes at the Grimaldi Forum in
Monte-Carlo, making them original and pre-
cious, as are all  Damiani creations.
Year after year, the Festival designed by Ezio
Greggio enhances its prestige and pushes  co-
medy film to greater heights, blessing boxoffice
hits and cult fims.



Onda Marina, bracelet: Diamond Jewellery Award



Over the years, the Group has won prestigious
Italian and international awards in product de-
sign, communication and entrepreneurship, in-
cluding the prestigious "Key Award" for the most
original advertising, and awards for business,
including the 1999 award "Entrepreneur of the
Year" and the “City of Milan” award in 2004,
a recognition made by citizens dedicated to the
reputation Milan enjoys in the world as well as,
most recently, an award for “Made in Italy” en-
trepreneurship.

In particular, as regards product design, Mouth
Shark, a bracelet designed by Gabriella Da-
miani, won in 1976 the first Diamonds Interna-
tional Awards, considered the most important
prize in the jewelry sector.

The same prize was also won by the Group
another seventeen times in the past. Added to
these are the four Diamonds International
Awards conferred in the past to the Calderoni
brand, acquired by the Group in 2006, an un-
matched record.
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International awards

Caresse, ring Vulcano, bracelet

Flash, bracelet Bermude, ring

Piovra, bracelet Fireworks, ring



The distribution network

The Damiani Group distributes its products
mainly through two distribution channels:
- the retail channel made up of 32 mono and
multi brand points of sale managed directly by
the Group. 
The Group, so as to raise and consolidate its
brand image started to create an international
network of flagship stores and mono-brand
points of sale  known for stylistic aspects preci-
sely coherent with the brands and communica-
tion style of the Group. The actual concept
applied to implement the Damiani points of
sale was conceived by an architect and desi-
gner of  international fame, Antonio Citterio. 

- the wholesale channel: includes 46 mono-
brand franchises, distributors, indipendent
multi-brand jewelry, chains of jewelry shops and
department stores. 
The Group distributes its products throughout
the world through over  2,500 re-sellers.

As of July 2011, the Group has 78 points of
sale centered on the main fashion streets in Italy
and in the world.
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Damiani Worldwide

Damiani, Milan Damiani, Tokyo

Damiani, ParisDamiani, Monterrey

Damiani, Hong Kong Damiani, Singapore
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Damiani, Ningbo

Damiani, Odessa

Damiani, London Damiani, Beirut

Damiani, Dubai

Damiani, Los Angeles

Boutiques Damiani
Bologna  
Florence
Genoa
Milan

Naples
Porto Cervo

Portofino 
Rome
Turin

Venice  
Verona
Paris

London
Moscow

Kiev
Odessa

Los Angeles
New York
Honolulu
Cancun

Monterrey
Osaka
Tokyo
Busan
Seoul

Singapore
Taipei

Hong Kong
Chengdu
Macao
Ningbo

Shanghai
Almaty
Astana
Dubai

Kuwait City
Beirut

Boutiques Rocca
Bari 

Catania
Lecce

Lugano  
Mantova 

Milan 
Padova 
Pescara 
Rome 

Taormina 
Turin 

Venice 
Cancun

Boutiques Bliss
Alessandria

Turin 
Panama
Mumbai
Shangai

Haerbin City
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Rocca, Milan
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Bliss, Haerbin City

Rocca, Lugano
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Board of Directors

Chairman & CEO

Vice President

Vice President

Board Director

Board Director

Board Director

Board Director

Board Director

Board of Statutory Auditors

President

Statutory Auditor

Statutory Auditor

Statutory Auditor

Statutory Auditor

External Auditors

Internal Control and 
Corporate Governance Commettee

Chairman

Remuneration Commettee

Chairman

Guido Grassi Damiani

Giorgio Grassi Damiani

Silvia Grassi Damiani

Roberta Benaglia

Stefano Graidi

Giancarlo Malerba

Francesco Minoli

Fabrizio Redaelli

Gianluca Bolelli

Simone Cavalli

Fabio Massimo Micaludi

Pietro Sportelli

Alessandro Madau

Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A.

Giancarlo Malerba

Roberta Benaglia

Fabrizio Redaelli

Giancarlo Malerba

Roberta Benaglia 

Fabrizio Redaelli

Corporate Boards
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Financial Highlights

At March 31 2011 Damiani Group reached total revenues of 143.5
millions Euro, Ebitda of -6.1 millions Euro, Operating Result (Ebit) of
-10.9 millions Euro and Net Result of  -14.5 millions Euro. 

Revenues breakdown by distribution channel at March 31 2011: 

- wholesale: 72.6%
- retail: 27.4%

Revenues breakdown by regions at March 31 2011: 

- Italy 72.2%
- Japan 6.9%
- Americas 5.7%
- Rest of the World 15.2%

More than half of the Damiani brand revenues comes from foreign
markets.
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Revenues breakdown by distribution channel
FY 2010/11 at March 31, 2011

Total revenues: 143.3 mln €
Wholesale: 104.0 mln €
Retail: 39.3 mln €

Revenues breakdown by region
FY 2010/11 at March 31, 2011

Total revenues: 143.3 mln €
Italy: 103.4 mln €
Americas: 8.2 mln €
Japan: 9.8 mln €
Rest of World: 21.8 mln€

Wholesale
72.6%

Italy
72.2%

Americas
5.7% Japan

6.9%

Rest of World
15.2%

Retail
27.4%
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The graph represents the price trend of Damiani
SpA in the period between April 1, 2010 and
March 31, 2011.

The factors that influenced the share trend fol-
low.

During the financial year 2010/2011 Damiani
had a stable trend with an increase of +2.86%
from April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011 (FTAl-
lshare -5.3%, +3.6% All Star)

Among the factors that have particularly affec-
ted the market in general, and the title Damiani
in particular during the year, we highlight the
following:

- recovered interest for the luxury sector after
the recent important M&A operations;
- luxury goods demand growth in emerging
countries;
- slow growth in advanced countries;
- high uncertainty in  markets related to the ac-
tions of central banks to absorb risks associated
with high public debt in some countries;
- rising unemployment in Europe and US;
specifically for Damiani:
- being a small-cap companies and therefore
more subject to market alterations;
- the continuation of the downturn in Japan, fur-
ther penalized by the earthquake, which has
had a negative impact on foreign markets im-
portant for the Damiani Group.

As of March 31, 2011 (the last trading day of
the year closing on the same date) the Damiani
title was quoted at a rate of € 0.95; its market
capitalization amounted to EUR 78.7 million.

The following table summarizes the main stock-
market data  for the year that ended on  March
31, 2011.

Performance on the Stock Exchange
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Notes:
* The table above summarizes the main share data as at March 31, 2011
** Shareholders at March 31, 2011
*** Controlled by Guido Damiani
**** Includes the purchase of own shares, equal to 5,618,309 shares

Leading Jewels***  56.8%

Sparkling Investment S.A.*** 0.5%

Guido Damiani 5.0%

Giorgio Damiani 6.1%

Silvia Damiani 5.7%

Buyback**** 6.8%

Market 19.1% 

Damiani in the stock market* 

Price on April, 1st 2010 (euro) 0.9265
Price on March 31, 2011 (euro) 0.953
Maximum price (euro) 1.165 (on March 7, 2011)
Minimum price (euro) 0.7205 (on August 25, 2010)
Average volumes 40,002
Maximum volumes 1,947,116 (on March 7, 2011) 
Minimum volumes 10 (on August 2, 2010)
N° shares Company capital 82,600,000
Market capitalisation at March 31, 2011 (euro mln) 78,717,800

Shareholders**
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Company name Registered office Currency Share Capital Held by % direct % of the Group 
(local currency) (*)

Alfieri & St. John S.p.A. Valenza (AL), Italy EURO 1,462,000 Damiani S.p.A. 100% 100%

New Mood S.p.A. Valenza (AL), Italy EURO 1,040,000 Damiani S.p.A. 97% 100%

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l Valenza (AL), Italy EURO 850,000 Damiani S.p.A. 51% 51%

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. Valenza (AL), Italy EURO 2,140,000 Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l 9.4% 55.6%

Damiani International B.V. Amsterdam, Netherland EURO 193,850 Damiani S.p.A. 100% 100%

Damiani Japan K.K. Tokio, Japan JPY 490,000,000 Damiani International B.V. 0% 100%

Damiani USA, Corp. New York, USA USD 900,000 Damiani International B.V. 0% 100%

Casa Damiani Espana S.L. Valencia, Spain EURO 721,200 Damiani S.p.A. 99% 100%

Damiani Hong Kong L.t.d. Hong Kong HKD 2,500,000 Damiani International B.V. 0% 100%

Damiani France S.A. Paris, France EURO 38,500 Damiani International B.V. 0% 100%

Rocca S.p.A. Milan, Italy EURO 4,680,000 Damiani S.p.A. 100% 100%

Rocca International S.A. Lugano, Switzerland CHF 600,000 Rocca S.p.A. 0% 100%

Damiani Macau L.t.d. Macau MOP 25,000 Damiani Hong Kong L.t.d. 0% 100%

(*) It's the share directely held by Damiani S.p.A. �
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Labour categories Financial Year % on Financial Year % on
2010/ 2011 total 2009/ 2010 total ∆∆∆∆

Executives and Managers 55 9.6% 57 9.2% -2
Clerks 407 70.9% 439 70.9% -32
Workers 112 19.5% 123 19.9% -11
Total 574 619 -45

Employees by Financial Year % on Financial Year % on
geographical area 2010/ 2011 total 2009/ 2010 total ∆∆∆∆

Italy 466 81.2% 501 80.9% -35
Americas 26 4.5% 31 5.0% -5
Japan 45 7.8% 45 7.3% 0
Rest of the World 37 6.4% 42 6.8% -5
Total 574 619 -45
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Share Capital March 31 2011 March 31 2010

Number of shares issued 82,600,000 82,600,000
Par value of individual share 0.44 0.44
Share capital 36,344,000 36,344,000

Ownership % on shares issued % on shares issued

Leading Jewels S.A. 56.76% 56.39%
Sparkling Investment S.A. (1) 0.57% -                                          
Guido Grassi Damiani 5.02% 5.02%
Giorgio Grassi Damiani 6.11% 6.11%
Silvia Grassi Damiani 5.68% 5.68%
Damiani S.p.A. (buy back) (2) 6.80% 6.80%
Market 19.06% 20.00%

Individual Office
Numer of shares held

 as of March 31 2011

Guido Grassi Damiani (indirectly n.57,119,943) (3) Director 4,150,808
Giorgio Grassi Damiani Director 5,047,371
Silvia Grassi Damiani Director 4,687,371
Strategic executives 16,000

Table according to article 79 Legislative Decree no. 58/ 1998

Main economic data Financial Year Financial Year Change Change %
(in thousands of Euro) 2010/ 2011 2009/ 2010

Revenues from sales and services                        143,323                        145,365 (2,042) -1.4%
Total Revenues                          143,549                          145,755 (2,206) -1.5%
Cost of production (149,623) (158,995) 9,372 -5.9%
EBITDA (*) (6,074) (13,240) 7,166 54.1%
EBITDA % -4.2% -9.1%
Depreciation and amortization (4,844) (5,886) 1,042 -17.7%
Operating income (10,918) (19,126) 8,208 42.9%
Operating income % -7.6% -13.1%
Net Financial incomes (expenses) (2,549) (2,715) 166 6.1%
Result before taxes (13,467) (21,841) 8,374 38.3%
Net result of the Group (14,525) (18,242) 3,717 20.4%
Basic Earnings (Losses) per Share (0.19) (0.23)

Personnel Costs (24,821) (27,017) 2,196 -8.1%
Average numbers of employees (**)                                 574                                 619 (45) -7.3%
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Profit & Loss Financial Year Financial Year Change Change%
(In thousands of Euro) 2010/2011 2009/2010

Revenues from sales and services                             143,323                             145,365 (2,042) -1.4%
Other recurring revenues                                    226                                    390 (164) -42.1%
Total Revenues                             143,549                             145,755 (2,206) -1.5%
Cost of production (149,623) (158,995) 9,372 -5.9%
EBITDA * (6,074) (13,240) 7,166 54.1%
EBITDA % -4.2% -9.1%
Depreciation and amortization (4,844) (5,886) 1,042 -17.7%
Operating income (10,918) (19,126) 8,208 42.9%
Operating income % -7.6% -13.1%
Net Financial incomes (losses) (2,549) (2,715) 166 6.1%
Result before taxes (13,467) (21,841) 8,374 38.3%
Result before taxes % -9.4% -15.0%
Taxes (1,083) 3,573 (4,656) -130.3%
Net result (14,550) (18,268) 3,718 20.4%
Net result % -10.1% -12.5%
Minorities Interests (25) (26) 1 3.8%
Net result of the Group (14,525) (18,242) 3,717 20.4%
Net result of the Group % -10.1% -12.5%
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Balance sheet Data Situation at Situation at Change
(In thousands of Euro) March 31 2011 March 31 2010

Fixed Assets 51,684 57,338 (5,654)
Net working capital 79,653 97,354 (17,701)
Non current Liabilities (7,380) (6,637) (743)
Net Capital Invested 123,957 148,055 (24,098)
Net Equity 95,106 109,027 (13,921)
Net Financial Position (*) 28,851 39,028 (10,177)
Sources of Financing 123,957 148,055 (24,098)

(in thousands of Euro)

Net Equity Net Result

Net equity of Damiani S.p.A. 114,314                       (5,302)
1. Elimination of the book value of consolidated investments:

-    Difference between book value and shareholders's equity (3,543) (11,491)
Total (3,543) (11,491)
2. Elimination of the transaction between consolidated companies:

Infra-group profits included in the value of inventories
- Gross Value (22,723) 1,694                            
+  Deferred Taxes 5,661                            574                               

Total (17,062) 2,268                           

Net Equity and net Profit belonging to the Group 93,709                         (14,525)
Net Equity and net Profit belonging to the Minorities 1,397                           (25)
Net Equity and net Profit belonging to the Shareholders 95,106                         (14,550)

Situation at March 31 2011

Description
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Revenues by Sales Channel

(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/2011 
Financial Year 

2009/2010 Change Change %
Retail 39,281 35,362 3,919 11.1%
Percentage on total revenues 27.4% 24.3%
Wholesale 104,042 110,003 (5,961) -5.4%
Percentage on total revenues 72.5% 75.5%

Total revenues from sales and services 143,323 145,365 (2,042) -1.4%
Percentage on total revenues 99.8% 99.7%
Other revenues 226 390 (164) -42.1%
Percentage on total revenues 0.2% 0.3%
Total Revenues                             143,549                             145,755 (2,206) -1.5%
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Balance sheet Data Situation at Situation at Change
(In thousands of Euro) March 31 2011 March 31 2010

Fixed Assets 51,684 57,338 (5,654)
Net working capital 79,653 97,354 (17,701)
Non current Liabilities (7,380) (6,637) (743)
Net Capital Invested 123,957 148,055 (24,098)
Net Equity 95,106 109,027 (13,921)
Net Financial Position (*) 28,851 39,028 (10,177)
Sources of Financing 123,957 148,055 (24,098)
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Net Financial Position (*)
(in thousands of Euro) March 31 2011 March 31 2010 Change

Medium-long term loans and financing - Current portion 7,147 9,399 (2,252)
Usage of credit lines, short term financing and others 5,965 1,964 4,001
Medium-long term loans and financing with related parties - Current portion 714 641 73
Current financial indebtness 13,826 12,004 1,822
Medium-long term loans and financing - Non current portion 15,602 22,748 (7,146)
Medium-long term loans and financing with related parties - Non current portion 10,714 11,608 (894)
Non current financial indebtness 26,316 34,356 (8,040)
Total financial indebtness 40,142 46,360 (6,218)
Financial current assets (1,074)                                    -   (1,074)
Cash and cash equivalents (10,217) (7,332) (2,885)

Net Financial Position (*) 28,851 39,028 (10,177)
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EBITDA by Geographical Area(*) Financial Year % Financial Year %

(in thousands of Euro) 2010/ 2011 of total 2009/ 2010 of total  change %

Italy 877 -14.4% (11,995) 90.6% n.m.

Americas (5,681) 93.5% (3,104) 23.4% -83.0%

Japan (1,535) 25.3% (476) 3.6% n.m.

Rest of the World                                  265 -4.4%                               2,335 -17.6% -88.7%

Consolidated EBITDA (6,074) 100.0% (13,240) 100.0% 54.1%

% of turnover -4.2% -9.1%

Revenues by Geographical Area Financial Year % Financial Year %
(in thousands of Euro) 2010/2011 on total 2009/2010 on total  change %

Italy                        103,627 72.2%                        112,722 77.3% -8.1%
- Revenues from sales and services                          103,434                          112,373 -8.0%
- Other revenues                                 193                                 349 -44.7%

Americas                            8,223 5.7%                            5,112 3.5% 60.9%
- Revenues from sales and services                              8,223                              5,112 60.9%
- Altri Ricavi 

Japan                            9,857 6.9%                            8,490 5.8% 16.1%
- Revenues from sales and services                              9,845                              8,486 16.0%
- Other revenues                                   12                                     4 200.0%

Rest of the World                          21,842 15.2%                          19,431 13.3% 12.4%
- Revenues from sales and services                            21,821                            19,394 12.5%
- Other revenues                                   21                                   37 -43.2%

Total Revenues                        143,549 100.0%                        145,755 100.0% -1.5%
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(in thousands of Euro)

Operating 
costs

Financial 
expenses

Other 
current assets

Long term loans 
(including leasing)

Trade 
payables

Total with related parties (2,904) (1,098) 935 (11,428) (1,928)

Total from Financial Statements (154,467) (2,926) 11,401 (34,177) (54,673)

% age weight 2% 38% 8% 33% 4%

Financial Year 2010/2011 Balance at March 31 2011

(in thousands of Euro)

Operating 
costs

Financial 
expenses

Long term loans 
(including leasing)

Trade 
payables

Total with related parties (1,647) (1,246) (12,249) (1,293)

Total from Financial Statements (164,881) (3,065) (44,396) (57,945)

% age weight 1% 41% 28% 2%

Financial Year 2009/ 2010 Balance at March 31 2010
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�H� �$.�9�.($&.6�(/�6��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 
�5� ��(&$�/���6��0�06$��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 
�+� �&6�6�&�/��&�9���6��0�06$����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 
1�� �&�6&�&��6$�0;06$����$0��$80�06��.��$80��&6�6�&�/�Q0��������������������������������������������������������������������1 
1�� �0�=60��$&.6��.���.�(�6Q�:.�&0�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������* 
1�� �=�&$&6���.�$�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������* 
1�� 0S�8�6�0���$0����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������3 
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(in thousands of Euro)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 4                              4,984                              4,984 
Other Intangible Fixed Assets 5                              5,596                              7,504 
Tangible Fixed Assets 6                            17,590                            20,397 
Investments 7                                 167                                 167 
Financial receivables and other non current assets 8                              3,493                              4,479 
Deferred tax assets 9                            19,854                            19,807 
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS                          51,684                          57,338 
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 10                            96,192                          106,108 
Trade receivables 11                            31,232                            42,971 
Tax receivables 12                              2,788                              3,661 
Other current assets 13                            11,401                              9,777 

of which towards related parties 935 -                                
Current financial receivables 14                              1,074 -                                
Cash and cash equivalents 15                            10,217                              7,332 
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                        152,904                        169,849 
TOTAL ASSETS                        204,588                        227,187 

GROUP SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Share Capital                            36,344                            36,344 
Reserves                            71,890                            89,438 
Group net income (loss) for the period (14,525) (18,242)
TOTAL GROUP SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY                          93,709                        107,540 
MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Minority share capital and reserves                              1,422                              1,513 
Minority net income (loss) for the period (25) (26)
TOTAL MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY                            1,397                            1,487 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 16                          95,106                        109,027 
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term financial debt 17                            26,316                            34,356 

of which towards related parties                           10,714                           11,608 
Termination Indemnities 18                              4,325                              4,693 
Deferred Tax liabilities 9                              1,131                                 864 
Risk reserves 19                              1,431                                 649 
Other non current liabilities 20                                 493                                 431 
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES                          33,696                          40,993 
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of long term financial debt 17                              7,861                            10,040 

of which towards related parties                                714                                641 
Trade payables 21                            54,673                            57,945 

of which towards related parties                             1,928                             1,293 
Short term borrowings 22                              5,965                              1,964 
Income tax payables 23                              2,425                              2,399 
Other current liabilities 24                              4,862                              4,819 
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES                          75,786                          77,167 
TOTAL LIABILITIES                        109,482                        118,160 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES                        204,588                        227,187 

March 31, 2010Note March 31, 2011



  

 

 

70

�

�����������$�*�������*�����

 
�
7R<�� 0�������� 7����
�<� �
�� ����
� ��
� �����	
�� " � ��#������ 	�
� �
	� �
���	� ���� 	�
� �
����� �		��"�	�"�
� 	�� 	�
� ����� ?�� ������� � ����
����
��� " � 	�
�

)
���	
���#
���
����"
������������ �����
����������	�����������	�
��
������

�

Revenues from sales and services 143,323 145,365
Other recurring revenues 226 390
TOTAL REVENUES 25 143,549 145,755
Costs of raw materials and consumables 26 (79,476) (82,595)
Costs of services 27 (46,229) (50,226)

of which towards related parties (2,108) (1,647)
                                                         of which cost of services not recurring (35) -                                
Personnel cost 28 (24,821) (27,017)
Other net operating (charges) incomes 29 903 843

of which towards related parties (796) -                                
                                                         of which not recurring 1,829 7,208

Amortization and depreciation 30 (4,844) (5,886)
                                                         of which not recurring (1,261) (1,163)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (154,467) (164,881)
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (10,918) (19,126)
Financial Expenses 31 (2,926) (3,065)

of which towards related parties (1,098) (1,246)
Financial Incomes 31 377 350
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES (13,467) (21,841)
Income Taxes 32 (1,083) 3,573
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (14,550) (18,268)

Attibutable to:
Group (14,525) (18,242)
Minorities (25) (26)

Basic Earnings (Losses) per Share(*) (0.19) (0.23)
Diluted Earnings (Losses) per Share(*) (0.19) (0.23)

(in thousands of Euro) Note
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010
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Net Income (Loss) for the period (14,550) (18,268)

Gain (Losses) on cash flow hedging 55 48
Fiscal effect (15) (13)

Gain (Losses) on exchange differences on translating foreign operations 463 (435)
Fiscal effect 114 62                                 

Total comprehensive Income (Loss) for the period (13,933) (18,606)

(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010
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(In thousands of Euro)
Share 

Capital

Share 
Premium 
Reserve

Legal 
Reserve

Cash flow 
hedging 
reserve

Shareholders 
payment 

reserve

Stock 
option 
reserve

Own 
Shares

Other 
reserves

Net income (Loss) 
for the period

Group 
shareholder's 

equity

Minorities 
shareholder's 

equity

Total 
shareholder's 

equity

Balances at March 31, 2009 36,344 69,858 2,397 (91) 8,618 -                  (6,046) 21,955 (4,709) 128,326 1,512 129,838

Allocation of the result for the period 37 (4,746) 4,709 -                   -                   
Redemption of sale and leaseback contracts 201                  201 201
Other comprehensive income(loss) 35 (373) (18,242) (18,581) (26) (18,606)
Stock option 108 108 108
Purchase of own shares (2,181) (2,181) (2,181)
Other movements (333) (333) (333)

Balances at March 31, 2010 36,344 69,858 2,434 (56) 8,618 108 (8,227) 16,703 (18,242) 107,540 1,487 109,027

(In thousands of Euro)
Share 

Capital

Share 
Premium 
Reserve

Legal 
Reserve

Cash flow 
hedging 
reserve

Shareholders 
payment 

reserve

Stock 
option 
reserve

Own 
Shares

Other 
reserves

Net income (Loss) 
for the period

Group 
shareholder's 

equity

Minorities 
shareholder's 

equity

Total 
shareholder's 

equity

Balances at March 31, 2010 36,344 69,858 2,434 (56) 8,618 108 (8,227) 16,703 (18,242) 107,540 1,487 109,027

Allocation of the result for the period (18,242) 18,242 -                   -                   
Other comprehensive income(loss) 40 577 (14,525) (13,908) (25) (13,933)
Stock option (16) (16) (16)
Other movements 2 91 93 (65) 28

Balances at March 31, 2011 36,344 69,858 2,434 (16) 8,618 92 (8,225) (871) (14,525) 93,709 1,397 95,106
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(In thousands of Euro) 
Financial Year 

2010/2011
Financial Year

 2009/2010

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) for the period (14,550) (18,268)
Adjustments to reconcile the profit (loss) for the period to the cash flow generated (absorbed) by operations: 
Amortization, depreciation and write-downs 4,844 5,886
Costs /  (Revenues) for stock option (4) 108
(Gains)/Losses  from sale of non current assets (2,289) 78
Provisions to Bad Debts Reserve 1,228 5,629
Provisions to risks reserves 1,147 286
Changes in the Fair value of Financial Instruments 154 (35)
Provisions for termination Indemnity and actuarial valuation of ELI Fund (77) 468
Termination indemnity payments (291) (643)

Changes in the deferred tax assets and liabilities 220 (3,340)
(9,618) (9,831)

Changes on operational assets and liabilities
Trade receivables 10,511 5,951
Inventories 9,916 15,084
Trade payables (3,272) (12,978)
Tax receivables 873 632
Income Tax payables 26 (353)
Other current and non current assets and liabilities (3,112) 1,354

NET CASH FLOW PROVIDED (ABSORBED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 5,324 (141)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash in from disposal of Intangible and tangible Fixed Assets 3,211 79
Leaseback write off 151                              3,944 
Tangible Fixed Assets purchased (960) (1,631)
Intangible Fixed Assets purchased (111) (409)
Net change in the other non current assets 986 178

NET CASH FLOW GENERATED (ABSORBED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) 3,277 2,161

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

New Long term loans                                    -                              25,000 
Leaseback debt write off (184) (4,266)
Repayment of long-term debt (10,035) (8,048)

Net change in short-term financial liabilities 4,001 (14,265)

Purchase of own shares                                    -   (2,181)
Other changes in Net Equity 502 (470)

NET CASH FLOW GENERATED (ABSORBED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) (5,716) (4,230)

TOTAL CASH FLOW (D= A+ B+ C) 2,885 (2,210)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR (E) 7,332 9,542

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD (F= D+ E) 10,217 7,332
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Company name Registered office Currency Share Capital Held by % direct % of the Group 
(local currency) (*)

Alf ieri & St. John S.p.A. Valenza (AL), Italy EURO 1,462,000 Damiani S.p.A. 100% 100%

New  Mood S.p.A. Valenza (AL), Italy EURO 1,040,000 Damiani S.p.A. 97% 100%

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l Valenza (AL), Italy EURO 850,000 Damiani S.p.A. 51% 51%

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. Valenza (AL), Italy EURO 2,140,000 Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l 9.4% 55.6%

Damiani International B.V. Amsterdam, Netherland EURO 193,850 Damiani S.p.A. 100% 100%

Damiani Japan K.K. Tokio, Japan JPY 490,000,000 Damiani International B.V. 0% 100%

Damiani USA, Corp. New  York, USA USD 900,000 Damiani International B.V. 0% 100%

Casa Damiani Espana S.L. Valencia, Spain EURO 721,200 Damiani S.p.A. 99% 100%

Damiani Hong Kong L.t.d. Hong Kong HKD 2,500,000 Damiani International B.V. 0% 100%

Damiani France S.A. Paris, France EURO 38,500 Damiani International B.V. 0% 100%

Rocca S.p.A. Milan, Italy EURO 4,680,000 Damiani S.p.A. 100% 100%

Rocca International S.A. Lugano, Sw itzerland CHF 600,000 Rocca S.p.A. 0% 100%

Damiani Macau L.t.d. Macau MOP 25,000 Damiani Hong Kong L.t.d. 0% 100%

(*) It's the share directely held by Damiani S.p.A. �
�
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Company name Currency Share capital Book value Held by % owned % owned 
(in thousands of  Euro) (in thousands of  Euro) directly by whole Group

Fin-or-val S.r.l. Euro n/d 126 Damiani S.p.A. 3.84%
Alfieri & St.John S.p.A. 0.52% 4.36%

Banca d'Alba Euro n/d 41 Damiani S.p.A. 0.50% 0.50%
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Intellectual and industrial property rights From 10% to 20%
Software licences From 20% to 33%
Key Money (Indemnities paid for renewal of shop rental contracts) Duration of contract
Other charges extending over more than one year From 14% to 20%
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Category Rate

Buildings From 2% to 3%
Plant and machinery From 12% to 25%
Industrial and commercial equipment From 7% to 35%
Other assets From 12% to 25%
Leasehold improvements Duration of contract
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 Situation at March 31 2011

(in thousands of Euro)

Total current assets 181,526 28,061 18,228 48,961 (123,872) 152,904

Total assets 275,155 29,054 22,369 134,037 (256,027) 204,588

Total liabilities 125,217 24,254 10,141 68,484 (118,614) 109,482

Capex 596 10 53 412                           -   1,071

ConsolidatedEliminationsRest 
of the World

Italy Americas Japan

�

�

�

(in thousands of Euro)

Net sales to third party customers 103,434 8,223 9,845 21,821 143,323
Other revenues 193 -              12 21 226
Total Net Sales 103,627 8,223 9,857 21,842 143,549

Operating costs (106,661) (14,387) (11,670) (21,749) (154,467)

Operating profit (loss) (3,034) (6,164) (1,813) 93 (10,918)

Rest 
of the World

ConsolidatedFinancial Year 2010/ 2011 Italy Americas Japan
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 Situation at March 31 2010

(in thousands of Euro)

Total current assets 168,932 31,025 16,757 46,720 (93,585) 169,849

Total assets 296,766 32,607 22,928 131,133 (256,247) 227,187

Total liabilities 141,766 20,546 9,049 63,407 (116,608) 118,160

Capex 935                           -   725 380                           -   2,040

ConsolidatedEliminationsRest 
of the World

Italy Americas Japan
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(in thousands of Euro)

Net sales to third party customers 112,373 5,112 8,486 19,394 145,365
Other revenues 349 -              4 37 390
Total Net Sales 112,722 5,112 8,490 19,431 145,755

Operating costs (128,063) (8,709) (9,355) (18,754) (164,881)

Operating profit (loss) (15,341) (3,597) (865) 677 (19,126)

Financial Year 2009/ 2010 Italy Americas Japan Rest 
of the World

Consolidated

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Goodwill, boutiques 726 726

Goodwill, Alfieri & St.John S.p.A. 4,258 4,258

Total goodwill 4,984 4,984
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Industrial rights and patents 610 567

Key Money 4,984 6,634

Fixed intangible assets under construction 2 303

Total other intangible fixed assets 5,596 7,504

(in thousands of Euro)

567                           6,634                        303                           7,504                        

Purchase 106                             -                             5                                 111                             

Exchange rate effect 2                                 5                                 -                             7                                 

Reclassification 300                             -                             (300) -                             

Reclassification to tangible assets -                             -                             (6) (6)

Amortization (361) (282) -                            (643)

Write down (4) (1,373) -                            (1,377)

610                           4,984                        2                               5,596                        

Total

Net book value at March 31 2010

Net book value at March 31 2011

Industrial rights and 
patents Key Money

Fixed intangible
assets under
 construction

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Land and buildings 11,551                        12,662                        

Plant and machinery 693                             830                             

Industrial and commercial equipment 582                             722                             

Other assets 4,695                          6,183                          

Fixed assets under construction 69                               -                              

Total tangible fixed assets 17,590                      20,397                      



 

 

 

87

������������
������	�
�!���	
�)����!��
��
��"�%�	��	�
���������
���������
������	�
��
	��������	�
�
���
��	������
�
�
�
��������

"
����
�	��6�	
����,�$�����	�����)�	���
��	
�����	�
���$�
��F���
������
��
�"�%G����
	��	��	���
����	
�����	�
��	
��/��������"���������

�����	
��	��0�������!�*��	���������	��������!����������0�������!����	���������	��������!��������

$�
��
��	���� ��� 	�
�#���
����	�
� �	
��������� 	�
� ��������� 
����
�
��!����)
������	�� 	�
������	���� 	�
��
��
��	���������	
�� ����	�
�

����	�����
����������	����	��0�����+15�	�������!��	��	�
�����	����	�
�	�
�	����	�
�����	�������������	�
�
'	����������!�"
���
�

�	����	�����
'��� !�������
���
�	�	
��
�	�����	��	��.���������	����"�����	�
�
'	��������������	������	��	������
��	�	�
�)��	�����������

	�
��
�������� �
	� "��%�#���
���� 	�
� ���
	�!� �	� 	�
� 
'	�������������	
!� �����	���� 	�� 0����� �*�� 	�������� ���!� �	� 	�
� ���
� 	��
!� 	�
�

)��	���� ���� ��� 	�
� �
��	
�� #���
� ��� 	�
� ��������� �
"	� �����	���� 	�� 0����� �51� 	��������� � $�
� ����	���� ����	!� �
	� ��� 	�
� ������

�����
�	��������������	�
�)��	�����������	�
����
	���������	�
��
��	
������������
"	�)������	
�����������
	����
��
����	�
�6
	�04��	 �

�����	����	��0������5�	����������

�

$�
��	
��F.	�
�����
	�G������	����������	��
!���		����!�����
������
�!���	���#
���
�������
��
����������#
�
�	��	��"����������)�
��" �

	��������	�
��7��
��
'�
��
�������
����������	���E�
�	��	������	�
���
���
�����"��	�4�
�<���

$�
������)����	�"�
����)��	�
�����
��	��	����"�
����
	��	��	�	��%����
����	���������!��������

�

(in thousands of Euro)

Net book value at March 31 2010 12,662                      830                           722                           6,183                        -                            20,397

Purchase 4                               104                           66                             717                           69                             960

Exchange rate effect -                            (1) 12                             113                           -                            124

Reclassif ication -                            -                            (10) 10                             -                            -                            

Reclassif ication from intangible assets -                            -                            -                            6                               -                            6

Leaseback w rite off (151) -                            -                            -                            -                            (151)

Disposals (16) -                            (2) (904) -                            (922)

Amortization (948) (238) (206) (1,381) -                            (2,773)

Write dow ns -                            (2) -                            (49) -                            (51)

Net book value at March 31 2011 11,551                      693                           582                           4,695                        69                             17,590

Total
Land and 
buildings

Plant and 
machinery

Industrial and 
commercial 
equipment

Other 
assets

Fixed assets 
under costruction
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( in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Guarantee deposits 3,307                          4,366                          

Other receivables 186                             113                             

Total financial receivables and non current assets 3,493                        4,479                        
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( in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Deferred tax assets:

Net Impact of the returns reserve 2,898                          3,026                          

Write off on intercompany inventory margins 5,660                          4,932                          

Exchange loss differences 8                                 40                               

Bad Debts Reserve not deductible 1,148                          1,330                          

Devalutaion of inventories 2,157                          2,905                          

Costs of the IPO 432                             883                             

Provisions on lawsuits 113                             201                             

Financial interests 1,411                          619                             

Fiscal losses 1,742                          1,831                          

Write off of intercompany gains on brand transfer 3,557                          3,221                          

Other timing differences of a taxation nature 728                             819                             

Total deferred tax assets 19,854 19,807

Deferred tax liabilities:

Exchange differences 100 102

Other timing differences of a taxation nature 932 426

Deferred taxation on capital gains 99 336

Total deferred tax liabilities 1,131 864

( in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Raw materials, semi-finished goods and advance payments 11,666                        10,772                        

Finished products and goods 84,526                        95,336                        

Total inventories 96,192                      106,108                    
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Trade receivables, gross 63,790 78,566

Bad Debts Reserve (6,871) (7,800)

Fund for returns on sales from customers (25,580) (27,653)

Impact of Net Present Value calculation of receivables (107) (142)

Total trade receivables 31,232 42,971

(in thousands of Euro)

Book value at March 31 2010 (27,653) (7,800)

Accrual (4,850) (1,228)

Utilization 6,923                          2,157                          

Book value at March 31 2011 (25,580) (6,871)

Fund for returns on 
sales from customers Bad Debts Reserve

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

VAT receivables from the Tax Authorities 3,664                          2,553                          

Advertisements prepayments 1,875                          2,896                          

Deposits to suppliers 1,601                          2,131                          

Prepayments 1,786                          1,371                          

Receivables from other 2,475                          826                             

Total other current assets 11,401                      9,777                        
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2010  March 31 2010

Bank and post accounts 9,976                          7,086                          

Cash on hand 241                             246                             

Total cash and cash equivalents 10,217                      7,332                        
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010 Note

Non current portion

Loan C 10,500                      13,500                      c

Loan D 5,000                        7,500                        d

Loan E -                            89                             e

Loan F 102                           230                           f

Loan G -                            833                           g

Loan H -                            596                           h

Financial Leasing 10,714                      11,608                      i

Total non current portion of medium/long financial 
debt 26,316 34,356

Current portion

Loan A -                            2,000                        a

Loan B -                            1,992                        b

Loan C 3,000                                                 1,500 c

Loan D 2,500                                                 2,500 d

Loan E 89                             346                           e

Loan F 128 121 f

Loan G 833                           667                           g

Loan H 597 273 h

Financial Leasing 714 641 i

Total current portion of medium/long financial debt 7,861 10,040

Total medium/long term financial debt 34,177 44,396
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Termination Indemnities at the beginning of the year 4,693 4,868

Cost related to current work performed 117 171

Financial expenses 176 207

Paid benefits (291) (643)

Actuarial Loss (Profit) (370) 90

Termination Indemnities at the end of the year 4,325 4,693

Net Financial Position (*)
(in thousands of Euro) March 31 2011 March 31 2010 Change

Medium-long term loans and financing - Current portion 7,147 9,399 (2,252)
Usage of credit lines, short term financing and others 5,965 1,964 4,001
Medium-long term loans and financing with related parties - Current portion 714 641 73
Current financial indebtness 13,826 12,004 1,822
Medium-long term loans and financing - Non current portion 15,602 22,748 (7,146)
Medium-long term loans and financing with related parties - Non current portion 10,714 11,608 (894)
Non current financial indebtness 26,316 34,356 (8,040)
Total financial indebtness 40,142 46,360 (6,218)
Financial current assets (1,074)                                    -   (1,074)
Cash and cash equivalents (10,217) (7,332) (2,885)

Net Financial Position (*) 28,851 39,028 (10,177)
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Financial hypotheses  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Annual rate for the Net Present Value 4.85% 4.00%

Annual inflation rate 2.00% 2.00%

Demographic hypotheses

Mortality RG 48 (RGS table 48)

Inability INPS tables by age and sex

Pensionable age Reaching the general obligatory social security requirements

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Trade payables due in less than 12 months 53,987                        57,356                        

Bill payable, other credit securities and advances 686                             589                             

Total trade payables 54,673                      57,945                      

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Usages of short term credit lines and bank loans 5,942                          1,886                          

Fair value of financial derivates 23                               78                               

Total short term borrowings 5,965                        1,964                        
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

VAT payables 542                             478                             

Taxes withheld from employees (IRPEF) 331                             381                             

Current income tax payables 1,449                          1,404                          

Other tax payables 103                             136                             

Total income tax payables 2,425                        2,399                        

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Payables to social security institutions 1,043                          1,132                          

Payables to employees 2,964                          2,476                          

Other liabilities 625                             679                             

Accrued expenses 225                             318                             

Deferred income 5                                 214                             

Total other current liabilities 4,862                        4,819                        

Revenues from sales  and services

Other recurring revenues

Total revenues

(in thousands of Euro) 

143,323 145,365

Financial Year 
2010/2011

Financial Year 
2009/2010

143,549 145,755

226 390
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Financial Year Financial Year 
(In thousands of Euro) 2010/ 2011 2009/ 2010

Retail                        39,281                        35,362 

Percentage on total sales 27.4% 24.3%

Wholesale                      104,042                      110,003 

Percentage on total sales 72.5% 75.5%

Total revenues from sales and services                      143,323                      145,365 

Percentage on total sales 99.8% 99.7%

Other revenues                             226                             390 

Percentage on total sales 0.2% 0.3%

Total Revenues                      143,549                      145,755 

Leases and rentals

Franchising

Revenue from sale of advertising material

Total other revenues

347

36

(in thousands of Euro) 
Financial Year

 2010/ 2011

16

226

18 7

390

Financial Year 
2009/ 2010

192

Purchases

Change in inventory of finished products

Change in inventory of raw materials and consumables

Total cost of raw materials and consumables

8,459 14,301

(in thousands of Euro) 
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

71,994 68,178

(977) 116

79,476 82,595
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Functional expenses

Advertising expenses

Other commercial expenses

Production costs

Consultancy

Travel/ transport expenses

Directors' Fees

Usage of third party properties

Total cost of services

8,475 8,603

3,070 4,067

(in thousands of Euro) 
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

10,490 11,725

3,656 3,289

46,229 50,226

3,751 4,468

4,297 4,396

2,535 2,592

9,955 11,086

Wages and salaries

Social security costs

Termination indemnity

Other personnel costs

Total personnel cost

Financial Year 
2010/ 2011

Financial Year 
2009/ 2010

18,718 19,820

(in thousands of Euro) 

84 525

24,821 27,017

5,259 5,259

760 1,413

Executives and Managers

Clerks

Workers

Total

55 57

574 619

407 439

112 123

Labour categories
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010
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Net losses on exchange differences

Interest paid

Other f inancial charges

Total financial expenses

Financial incomes

Total financial incomes

Total financial  (expenses) and incomes

(in thousands of Euro) 

(2,557) (2,921)

(215) (119)

Financial Year 
2010/2011

Financial Year 
2009/2010

(154) (25)

(2,926) (3,065)

(2,549) (2,715)

377 350

377 350

 
�

Bad debt reserve allowance

Net exchange differences

Other net operating (charges) incomes

Total other net operating (charges) incomes

(in thousands of Euro) 
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

-                                (21)

(1,228) (5,629)

903 843

2,131 6,493

Amortization of intangible assets

Depreciation of tangible assets

Devaluation of intangible and tangibles assets

Total Amortization and depreciation 

(in thousands of Euro) 
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

2,773

643 914

3,536

1,436

4,844 5,886

1,428



 

 

 

98

$�
������#
�
�	����	�
�"����
�	�)�����	��	�
���
#�������������� 
��������	����	��0������33�	�������!����
#
���
���	
�	�
����
��
�

��� 	�
��
��	�#
� ���
� �
'����
�����
�
�
����� ���
�����
"	� ��� ���
���	�����
��
��	������� 	�
�0���!�)�����
� 	�� 	�
� ��)
�� ���������

����
�����	
��"
���
�	�
�
�����"

������)
���#
���
����������
'�����
�	�)�����	��	�
���
#�������������� 
����

��

=9�� ��$�*����8���
�

&���
�$�'
�������	
��	��0������!�5��	�����������	�
���������� 
������
���	��������!������)���
����	�
���������� 
������
���	������

��!������)
�
�����	�#
�����
4����	��0������!*H��	���������

$�
��
��	�#
�����
������
��	��	�
���
#�������������� 
���7
4����	��0����1!3*3�	�������<�)�������� ���
�	��	�
����
���	�	�����

��

	��	�
����#���������	�
��
�
��
��	�'����
	���
��������	�
�����
���
���
��" �	�
�������������
�!�����%
�)��	�����
�
�����	�
���
#�����

��������� 
���)�
�����������������
	
����� �	�
�����
���
���
�����	�
����
������"�������
���

����
�	������
�
��
��	�'
��"��%
�����
	� �	������
����
��?�
4��	 ����)
���������������0�����+1�	���������

$�
��
������	����"
	)

������������
�����	�
���������	
������������	�	
�
�	������	�
��
	��������������
�������	
�����	�
�"��������

	�
�&�0����	
������
��	���������������������	�
���������� 
����	��������!�����������	��������!������)�����������)�-�

�

�

�

==�� ������$������0 ��+���3�������������
�

$���� ���������� �
���"
�� �
��	����� "
	)

�� ������
�� ��� 	�
� �������� ������ ���� �
��	
�� ���	�
�� ��� �
���
�� " � &��� �1� ���� �����"�

�
����	���������H���E�����������"�
4�
�	���
���
�	����������	����!����
���������	�
���������� 
�����	��������!���������������

��!�����!���������	����	�
�
��
	�����	�
�
�	�����	��������	�
���������	
������
��	�	
�
�	������"����
���

	��	�	
�
�	���

$�
�
�	�����	�����)
�
������	�
'����#
� ����������
�	 ,�����������	��
�7�
�����!����
������
��
"�%���
��	����!��
���������"����
������	<���

�������	�
�����E�������������� 
���	�
�
�)������
)����

�
�	�"
	)

��	�
�������������������&���"�����
������	����������
����������

���
����� �
��� 
�	�	
� ���	
�� ��� $������ (��	������ � 	�
� �)�
�� ��� 	�
� "�������� ��� )���� 	�
� �������� "��	�4�
������
�� " � ���� ���

���	
�!����
�� 	�
� 	
������� �
��
�
'�������A��
���!� ����!��
��
����� 	�
� ���
���� 	��������
�	 ��&�� 	�
����	����������� ����� 	�
��)�
��

�������� � ��	���
�� ���� ������� ��� 	�
� ���
�� 	�� ������
� 	�
� ����
�	 � " � �� 	����� ���	 �� �����)���� 	�
� ������
� ���
�� ��� 4�
�	���� ����

�����
�����	�
��	��	
���#���
�����	�
����������	��������	�������
�)��������"

���

�	� ��
�	��	��
�����������	�%������	������	�	�
�

#����
����"����
�����#��#
������	�
���	��	��	�)�������#
�	��"
������
�������
���	����	�
�����	�������
!�	�
�
�	�
������
�	�
��

��	��


'
���
�	�
��
��������	��������	��
������)�	����	�
��
���� ��
4���
��	��
����
��

:
���
����	�
���"���	�������	�
��

��	����	���J
�	�
������?������������
����
������	��	������#����	��
'
���
�	�
��
��������	��������	�

�
������ �����#
� �	���	� 	��
����
!� �	�)����
��
�� 	��	� 	�
� �
��������	�)�����"
�
'
���
��" � 	�
��
��	
�����	 �&���"�����
������	��������!�

)���!�	�
�
���
�������
��	�
��
���
�	�	
����	��	�	�
����
����
�	��	�)�����	���
�����	�
�������
����
�����
�" �	�
�	��������	 ����!��	�

	�
����
�	��
!��	�����	
�����
)��
�	�����	��	�)�	��	�
�	
���	�����������!�)�	��������	�������	)
�#
� 
����7)�	��
'��
���)��#
��" �	�
�

�
�����	��
'
���
�	�
�����	�����
������ 	���
�
)��	�	�
�
������	�
�����	���'� 
���<��$�
��
)�����	�����	��	���#
�"

�����

����'��� 
��� �

�
�	��� ����
� ��� 0����� �*�� 	�������!� �
��
�� 	�� 0����� �5�� 	�������� ���� 0����� ���� 	�������� ���� 	�
� ����	� ���� �
����  
��� ��� 	�
�

��	��	?�����
!�����������	������	��"�	�������0������!����	�������������" �	�
�	
���	��$�
������	�����	�
��
�	�������
��������	�
����	����

��	��"�	���!����
��	��
	�
�!���
�������
�)�	��)��	����������� �"
����������	�
��
���
�	�	
����%
	�����������������	��
������������
�

)�	�� 	�
� ���%
	� #���
�� ���� 	�
� ��
�!� ��� ��� "
� �

�� ��� 	�
� �#����"�
� #����	����� ����� �
��� 
�	�	
� ��
�	��� $�
� �����	� ��� 	�
� ���	����

��	��"�	���� ������ "
� ����	�J
�� �#
�� 	�
� )���
� ����	���� ��� 	�
� ��	��	�� �����)���� 	�
� ������ ���
���
�� 	��	� �
����	
� 	�����	�����

"
	)

���
��	
�����	�
��	�
�)���
���
��	����)��������#
��" �	�
�&�	
��������	���������		

!�����������	�
�:���������	�	�	�� �����	���!�

����������*!�������

��

$�
� �����)���� 	�"�
���#
���
	���������
��	�����"
	)

��������������
�� �����
��	
�����	�
��������� 	�
� ��������� 
������ 	���������!�

Result before taxes

IRES (Corporate) Tax Rate  for the period 

Theoretical Tax Burden

Non recoverable subsidiary losses

IRAP (Regional Tax on Productive Activities) effect

Effect of different rate - foreign countries

Change in the tax rate

Other non deductible costs

Total differences

Total taxes for Income Statement

Effective tax rate

924 -                                

-16.4%

(721)

(2,433)

3,573(1,083)

8.0%

(546)

(4,786)

157

(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011

(13,467)

27.5%

3,703

(4,809) (1,700)

(512)

271

(283)

Financial Year 
2009/ 2010

(21,841)

27.5%

6,006
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(in thousands of Euro)

Operating 
costs

Financial 
expenses

Other 
current assets

Long term loans 
(including 

leasing)

Trade 
payables

D.Holding S.A. (170) (340)

Imm.re Miralto S.r.l. (2,395) (1,098) 935 (11,428) (1,225)

Roof Garden S.A. (93) (268)

Executives w ith strategic responsibilities (246) (95)

Total with related parties (2,904) (1,098) 935 (11,428) (1,928)

Total from Financial Statements (154,467) (2,926) 11,401 (34,177) (54,673)

% age w eight 2% 38% 8% 33% 4%

Financial Year 2010/2011 Balance at March 31 2011
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(in thousands of Euro)

Operating 
costs

Financial 
expenses

Long term loans 
(including leasing)

Trade 
payables

D. Holding S.A. (170) -                      -                      (510)

Imm.re Miralto S.r.l. (1,390) (1,246) (12,249) (531)

Roof Garden S.A. (87) -                      -                      (252)

Total with related parties (1,647) (1,246) (12,249) (1,293)

Total from Financial Statements (164,881) (3,065) (44,396) (57,945)

% age weight 1% 41% 28% 2%

Financial Year 2009/ 2010 Balance at March 31 2010
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Basic Earnings (Losses) per Share

Financial Year 
2010/ 2011

Financial Year 
2009/ 2010

Number of ordinary shares at the beginning of the period 82,600,000 82,600,000

Number of ordinary shares at the end of the period 82,600,000 82,600,000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for computation of basic earnings 
per share

78,082,892 79,783,933

Basic Earnings (Losses) per Share (amount in Euro) (0.19) (0.23)

Diluted Earnings (Losses)per Share

Financial Year 
2010/ 2011

Financial Year 
2009/ 2010

Number of ordinary shares at the beginning and at the end of the period 82,600,000 82,600,000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for computation of diluited earnings 
per share

78,082,892 79,783,933

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for computation of basic earnings 
per share

78,082,892 79,783,933

Diluted Earnings (Losses) per Share (amount in Euro) (0.19) (0.23)
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Financial receivables 1,074                          -                              

Cash and cash equivalents 10,217                        7,332                          

Trade receivables 31,232                        42,971                        

Other non current assets 3,493                          4,479                          

Other current assets 14,189                        13,438                        

Total maximum exposure to the Credit Risk 60,205                      68,220                      
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(in thousands of Euro) within 1 year 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Trade payables 54,673                      -                            -                            54,673                      

Long term f inancial debt to banks 14,434                      15,602                      -                            30,036                      

Long term f inancial debt to leasing companies 714                           2,856                        7,858 11,428                      

Short term borrow ings 5,965                        -                            -                            5,965                        

Other current liabilities 7,287                        -                            -                            7,287                        

Total Exposure 83,073                      18,458                      7,858 109,389

(in thousands of Euro) within 1 year 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Trade payables 57,945                      -                            -                            57,945                      

Long term f inancial debt to banks 9,399                        21,248                      1,500 32,147                      

Long term f inancial debt to leasing companies 641                           2,564                        9,044 12,249                      

Short term borrow ings 1,964                        -                            -                            1,964                        

Other current liabilities 7,218                        -                            -                            7,218                        

Total Exposure 77,167                      23,812                      10,544 111,523

Analysis of the due dates at March 31 2011

Analysis of the due dates at March 31 2010
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(in thousands of Euro)
 March 31

 2011
 March 31

 2010
 March 31 

2011
 March 31 

2010
 March 31 

2011
 March 31 

2010
 March 31 

2011
 March 31 

2010

Cash and cash equivalents 10,217           7,332               10,217           7,332             -                 -                 10,217           7,332             

Financial receivables 1,074             -                   1,074             -                 -                 -                 1,074             -                 

Trade receivables 31,232           42,971             31,232           42,971           -                 -                 31,232           42,971           

Other financial assets 17,682           17,917             14,189           13,438           3,493             4,479             17,682           17,917           

Total financial assets 60,205          68,220            56,712          63,741          3,493            4,479            60,205          68,220          

Trade payables 54,673           57,945             54,673           57,945           -                 -                 54,673           57,945           

Payables to banks and other financial liabilities 40,142           46,360             13,826           12,004           26,316           34,356           40,142           46,360           

Other liabilities 7,287             7,218               7,287             7,218             -                 -                 7,287             7,218             

Total financial liabilities 102,102        111,523          75,786          77,167          26,316          34,356          102,102        111,523        

Total of which current of which not current Fair value
Book value
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Individual Office
Duration

of the office

Remuneration
from

Damiani S.p.A.
Not monetary

benefits

Bonus
and

other
incentives

Other
remunerations

(*) Total

Guido Roberto Grassi Damiani

Chairman & CEO Damiani S.p.A., Chairman & CEO Alf ieri & St. John S.p.A.,  Chairman & 
CEO New  Mood S.p.A., Chairman Rocca S.p.A., Director Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l., 

Chairman & CEO Damiani Japan K.K.,  Director Damiani Hong Kong L.t.d., Director 
Damiani International B.V., Chairman & CEO Damiani Usa Corp., Director Damiani 

Service Unipessoal L.d.a.(**), Director Damiani Macao Ltd.
2012-03-31                 903,000                   11,283                   31,520                 945,803 

Giorgio Andrea Grassi Damiani

Vice President Damiani S.p.A., Director Alf ieri & St. John S.p.A., Director New  Mood 
S.p.A., Chairman Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l., Chairman Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l.,Vice 

President Rocca S.p.A., Director Damiani Japan K.K., Director Damiani International 
B.V., Director Damiani USA Corp., Chairman Damiani France S.A., Director Damiani 

Service Unipessoal L.d.a. (**)
2012-03-31                 315,000                   10,398                   52,577                 377,975 

Silvia Maria Grassi Damiani Vice President Damiani S.p.A., Vice President Damiani USA Corp.

2012-03-31                 133,000                     2,791                 113,438                 249,229 

Stefano Graidi

Director Damiani S.p.A., Executive Director charged w ith the Internal control Damiani 
S.p.A., Director Damiani International B.V., Director Damiani Japan K.K., Director 

Damiani Hong Kong L.t.d., Director Damiani Service Unipessoal L.d.a. (**), Director 
Damiani Macao Ltd.

2012-03-31                   25,000                   10,000                   35,000 

Giancarlo Malerba
Director Damiani S.p.A. and member of  the Internal Control and Corporate Governance 

Committee and Remuneration Committee of Damiani S.p.A.
2012-03-31                   15,000 

                    4,000 
                  19,000 

Fabrizio Redaelli
Director Damiani S.p.A. and member of  the Internal Control and Corporate Governance 

Committee and Remuneration Committee of Damiani S.p.A.
2012-03-31                   15,000 

                    4,000 

                  19,000 

Roberta Benaglia 
Director Damiani S.p.A. and member of  the Internal Control and Corporate Governance 

Committee and Remuneration Committee of Damiani S.p.A.
2012-03-31                   15,000                   15,000 

Francesco Minoli Director Damiani S.p.A.
2012-03-31                   15,000                   15,000 

Gianluca Bolelli President of the Board of Statutory Auditors of Damiani S.p.A.
2013-03-31                   45,000                   45,000 

Simone Cavalli Statutory Auditor of Damiani S.p.A.
2013-03-31                   30,000                     6,570                   36,570 

Fabio Massimo Micaludi Statutory Auditor of Damiani S.p.A.
2013-03-31                   30,000                   30,000 

Executives w ith strategic 
responsabilities                   45,235                 929,599                 974,834 
(*) Includes fees being component of  the Company bodies or control in other subsidiaries, salaries (w here applicable) and from any salaries regarding the w ork provide
(**) Damiani Service Unipessoal L.d.a. w as liquidated on December 27, 2010  
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Individual Off ice
Number 

of options
Average 

Price
Average 
maturity

Number 
of options

Average 
Price

Average 
maturity

Number 
of options

Average 
Price

Average 
maturity

Number 
of options

Average 
Price

Average 
maturity

Stefano Graidi Executive director 50,000          4.00 2011-03-31 -                -                -                50,000          4.00 2011-03-31 -                -                -                
Strategic executives 555,000        2.14 2012-05-29 80,000          1.60 2012-09-30 225,000        2.93 2011-11-30 410,000        1,60 2012-09-30

Options at the beginning of the year Assigned options during the year Options at the end of the yearExpired options
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Currency
Average 

2010/ 2011
Spot 

March 31 2011
Average 

2009/ 2010
Spot 

March 31 2010

USD 1.3223 1.4207 1.4145 1.3479
JPY 113.0831 117.61 131.1834 125.93

CHF 1.3372 1.3005 1.5015 1.4276
GBP 0.8496 0.8837 0.8857 0.8898
HKD 10.2806 11.0559 10.9676 10.4653

MOP (Macau) 10.864 11.3863 N/A N/A

(in thousands of Euro)

Type of services Service provider Service provide to Type of services Fee

Audit of the accounts Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. Parent Company Professional fees 174
Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. Parent Company Other fees 30
Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. Subsidiaries Professional fees 220

Audit of the accounts Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. Subsidiaries Other fees 40

Total 464
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Share Capital March 31 2011 March 31 2010

Number of shares issued 82,600,000 82,600,000
Par value of individula shares 0.44 0.44
Share capital 36,344,000 36,344,000

Ownership
% 

on shares issued
% 

on shares issued

Leading Jewels S.A. 56.76% 56.39%
Sparkling Investment S.A. (1) 0.57% -
Guido Grassi Damiani 5.02% 5.02%
Giorgio Grassi Damiani 6.11% 6.11%
Silvia Grassi Damiani 5.68% 5.68%
Damiani S.p.A. (buy back) (2) 6.80% 6.80%
Market 19.06% 20.00%

check 100.00% 100.00%

Individual Office

Numer of shares
held 

as of March 31 2011

Guido Grassi Damiani (indirectly n.46.578.882) (2) Director 4,150,808
Giorgio Grassi Damiani Director 5,047,371
Silvia Grassi Damiani Director 4,687,371
Strategic executives 16,000

Table according to article 79 Legislative Decree no. 58/ 1998

Main economic data Financial Year Financial Year
(in thousands of Euro) 2010/2011 2009/2010 Change Change %

Revenues from sales and services                             60,825                                56,738                   4,087 7.2%
Total Revenues                               60,825                                  56,738                    4,087 7.2%
Cost of production (63,336) (68,769) 5,433 -7.9%
EBITDA (*) (2,511) (12,031) 9,520 79.1%
EBITDA % -4.1% -21.2%
Depreciation and amortization (852) (1,257) 405 -32.2%
Operating income (3,363) (13,288) 9,925 74.7%
Operating income % -5.5% -23.4%
Net Financial incomes (expenses) (1,412) (1,170) (242) 20.7%
Result before taxes (4,775) (14,458) 9,683 67.0%
Net Result (5,302) (11,207) 5,905 52.7%

Average numbers of employees (**)                                    232                                       245 (13) -5.3%
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Balance sheet data
(in thousands of Euro)

Situation at 
March 31  2011

Situation at 
March 31  2010 change

Fixed Assets 78,229 101,627 (23,398)
Net working capital 59,878 52,434 7,444
Non current Liabilities (3,029) (3,888) 859
Net Capital Invested 135,078 150,173 (15,095)
Net Equity 114,314 119,629 (5,315)
Net Financial Position (*) 20,764 30,544 (9,780)
Sources of Financing 135,078 150,173 (15,095)

Revenues by Sales Channel Financial Year Financial Year
(in thousands of Euro) 2010/ 2011 2009/ 2010 change change %

Third parties Wholesale                          34,699                          38,422 (3,723) -9.7%
Percentage on total revenues 57.1% 67.7%
Third parties Retail                            7,435                            5,772 1,663 28.8%
Percentage on total revenues 12.2% 10.2%
Total Revenues wholesale and retail from third parties                          42,134                          44,194 (2,060) -4.7%
Percentage on total revenues 69.3% 77.9%
Intercompany sales                            18,691                            12,544                  6,147 49.0%
Percentage on total revenues 30.7% 22.1%
Total Revenues                          60,825                          56,738                4,087 7.2%
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(in Euro)
 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 4                          726,704                          726,704 
Other Intangible Fixed Assets 5                          661,950                          771,951 
Tangible Fixed Assets 6                       5,006,682                       5,726,302 
Investments 7                    37,567,699                    37,597,699 
Other Investments 7                          150,103                          150,103 
Financial receivables and other non current assets 8                    27,351,758                    49,126,219 

of which towards related parties                    27,193,581                    48,933,849 
Deferred tax assets 9                       6,764,150                       7,527,609 
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS                   78,229,046                 101,626,587 
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 10                    36,756,098                    37,359,814 

Trade receivables 11                    59,317,657                    51,127,548 

of which towards related parties                    39,631,921                    24,829,701 
Tax receivables 12                       2,264,822                       3,058,588 
Other current assets 13                       2,326,988                       2,303,705 

of which towards related parties                         393,311                                   -   
Cash and cash equivalents 14                       3,415,223                       1,868,778 
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                 104,080,788                   95,718,433 
TOTAL ASSETS                 182,309,834                 197,345,020 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Share Capital                    36,344,000                    36,344,000 
Reserves                    83,272,008                    94,492,574 
Net income (loss) for the period (5,301,765) -                  11,207,091 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 15                 114,314,243                 119,629,483 
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term financial debt 16                    18,271,000                    24,006,999 

of which towards related parties                      2,771,000                      3,007,000 
Termination Indemnities 17                       2,454,197                       2,633,240 
Deferred Tax liabilities 9                          213,705                          660,714 
Risk reserves 18                          361,167                          594,000 
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES                   21,300,069                   27,894,953 
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of long term financial debt 16                       5,736,000                       8,198,017 

of which towards related parties                         206,000                         206,000 
Trade payables 19                    37,923,297                    38,574,136 

of which towards related parties                    12,282,129                    13,910,786 
Short term borrowings 20                          172,310                          208,148 
Income tax payables 21                          416,465                          230,279 
Other current liabilities 22                       2,447,450                       2,610,004 

of which towards related parties                           21,338                         541,914 
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES                   46,695,522                   49,820,584 
TOTAL LIABILITIES                   67,995,591                   77,715,537 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES                 182,309,834                 197,345,020 

March 31 2011 March 31 2010Note
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(in Euro)

Revenues from sales and services 60,824,816 56,737,561
of which towards related parties 18,691,260 12,543,927

Other recurring revenues -                                263
TOTAL REVENUES 23 60,824,816 56,737,824
Costs of raw materials and consumables 24 (34,604,290) (36,264,122)

of which towards related parties (4,072,746) (5,863,729)
Costs of services 25 (19,743,048) (20,876,923)

of which towards related parties (5,800,762) (6,469,075)
Personnel cost 26 (10,295,307) (11,135,967)
Other net operating (charges) incomes 27 1,306,513 (492,335)

of which towards related parties 2,389,794 3,195,252
Amortization and depreciation 28 (851,540) (1,256,609)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (64,187,672) (70,025,956)
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (3,362,856) (13,288,132)
Financial Expenses 29 (1,901,656) (1,874,060)

of which towards related parties (494,000) (525,000)
Financial Incomes 29 489,605 704,389

of which towards related parties 277,144 502,784
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES (4,774,907) (14,457,803)
Income Taxes 30 (526,858) 3,250,712
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (5,301,765) (11,207,091)

Financial Year 
2010/ 2011

Financial Year 
2009/ 2010Note
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(In Euro)

Net Income (Loss) for the period (5,301,765) (11,207,091)

Other movements                                    -                                      -   

Total comprehensive Income (Loss) for the period (5,301,765) (11,207,091)

Financial Year 
2009/ 2010

Financial Year 
2010/ 2011
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(In Euro)
Share 

Capital

Share
Premium
Reserve

Legal
Reserve

Shareholders
payment

reserve

Stock
option

reserve
Own

Shares
Other

reserves

Net income
(Loss)

for the period

Total 
shareholder's

equity

Balances at March, 31 2009 36,344,000 69,857,285 2,396,857 3,641,000                          -   (6,045,643) 25,980,203 736,947 132,910,649

Allocation of the result for the period 36,848 700,099 (736,947)                          -   
Other comprehensive income(loss) (11,207,091) (11,207,091)
Redemption of leaseback contracts 27,333 27,333
Stock option/Stock grant 95,936 95,936
Purchase of own shares (2,181,607) (2,181,607)
Other movements (15,737) (15,737)

Balances at March, 31 2010 36,344,000 69,857,285 2,433,705 3,641,000 95,936 (8,227,250) 26,691,898 (11,207,091) 119,629,483

(In Euro)
Share 

Capital

Share
Premium
Reserve

Legal
Reserve

Shareholders
payment

reserve

Stock
option

reserve
Own

Shares
Other

reserves

Net income
(Loss)

for the period

Total 
shareholder's

equity

Balances at March, 31 2010 36,344,000 69,857,285 2,433,705 3,641,000 95,936 (8,227,250) 26,691,898 (11,207,091) 119,629,483

Allocation of the result for the period (11,207,091) 11,207,091                          -   
Other comprehensive income(loss) (5,301,765) (5,301,765)
Stock option/Stock grant (13,475) (13,475)
Other movements 1,903 (1,903) 0

Balances at March, 31 2011 36,344,000 69,857,285 2,433,705 3,641,000 82,461 (8,225,347) 15,482,904 (5,301,765) 114,314,243
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(In Euro) 
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) for the period (5,301,765) (11,207,091)
operations: 
Amortization, depreciation and write-downs 851,540 1,256,609
Devaluation of investment 45,926                                    -   
Costs /  (Revenues) for stock option (875) 95,936
(Gains)/Losses  from sale of non current assets (11,740) (58)
Fair value of financial instruments 112,393                                    -   
Provisions to Bad Debts Reserve 409,932 3,365,000
Provisions for termination Indemnity and actuarial valuation of ELI Fund (74,617) 170,946
Termination indemnity payments (104,426) (347,758)

Changes in the deferred tax assets and liabilities 316,450 (2,126,390)
(3,757,182) (8,792,806)

Changes on operational assets and liabilities
Trade receivables (8,600,041) (7,448,774)
Inventories 603,716 6,036,352
Trade payables (650,839) (11,984,610)
Tax receivables 793,766 685,376
Income Tax payables 186,186 (1,032,833)
Other current and non current assets and liabilities (531,063) (555,327)

NET CASH FLOW PROVIDED (ABSORBED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) (11,955,457) (23,092,622)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash in from disposal of Intangible and tangible Fixed Assets 52,282 3,454
Leaseback write off                                    -   136,667
Tangible Fixed Assets purchased (60,172) (353,691)
Intangible Fixed Assets purchased (2,289) (19,220)
(Purchase)/ sale of investmnents (15,926) (11,000,000)
Net change in the other non current assets 21,774,461 23,127,875

NET CASH FLOW GENERATED (ABSORBED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) 21,748,356 11,895,085

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
New Long term loans                                    -   25,000,000
Leaseback debt write off                                    -   (164,000)
Payment of long-term debt (8,198,016) (4,764,631)

Net change in short-term financial liabilities (35,838) (8,017,921)

Purchase of own shares                                    -   (2,181,607)
Own shares used for the acquisition of Rocca Group                                    -                                      -   
Other changes in Net Equity (12,600) 11,596

NET CASH FLOW GENERATED (ABSORBED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) (8,246,454) 9,883,437

TOTAL CASH FLOW (D= A+ B+ C) 1,546,445 (1,314,100)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR (E) 1,868,778 3,182,878

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD (F= D+ E) 3,415,223 1,868,778
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Category Rate

Software licences 20%
Key Money (Indemnities paid for renewal of shop rental contracts) Duration of contract

Category Rate
Buildings 3%
Plant and machinery 12.5%
Industrial and commercial equipment From 12% to 35%
Other assets From 12% to 25%
Leasehold improvements Duration of contract
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Industrial rights and patents 82 138

Key Money 580 634

Total other intangible fixed assets 662 772
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(in thousands of Euro)
Industrial rights

and patents
Key money Total

Net book value at March 31 2010 138 634 772

Purchase 2                                 -   2

Disposals (58) (54) (112)

Net book value at March 31 2011 82 580 662

(in thousands di Euro)

Land and 
buildings

Plant and 
machinery

Industrial and 
commercial
equipment

Leasehold
 improvements

Other
 assets

Total

Historical cost 5,774 1,912 641 300 14,021 22,648

Depreciation reserve at March 31 2010 (1,490) (1,578) (611) (133) (13,110) (16,922)

Net book value at March 31 2010 4,284 334 30 167                           911 5,726

Purchases                                 -   4 9                                 -   48 61

Disposals                                 -                                   -                                   -                                   -   (40) (40)

Depreciation (343) (83) (17) (28) (269) (740)

Net book value at March 31 2011 3,941                        255                           22                             139                           650                           5,007                        

(in thousands of Euro)
 March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Land and buildings 3,941                          4,284                          

Plant and machinery 255                             334                             

Industrial and commercial equipment 22                               30                               

Leasehold improvements 139                             167                             

Other assets 650                             911                             

Total tangible fixed assets 5,007                        5,726                        
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(in  thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Investments in subsidiaries companies 37,568                             37,598                             

Investments in other companies 150                                  150                                  

Total investments 37,718                           37,748                           

(in  thousands of Euro)

Company name
Registered 

office
Share 

Capital Total
of which 

Profit (Loss)
%

owned
Net equity 

owned Book value Note

Casa Damiani Espana S.L. Valencia (Spain) 721                               836 (1) 99% 828 330                               3)

Damiani International B.V. Amsterdam (Netherlands) 194                               68,527 (1,139) 100% 68,527 9,894                            3)

New Mood S.p.A. Valenza (Italy) 1,040                            3,007 (218) 97% 2,917 9,459                            2)

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l. Valenza (Italy) 850                               3,083 (143) 51% 1,572 467                               3)

Alfieri & St John S.p.A. Valenza (Italy) 1,462                            5,428 335 100% 5,428 4,225                            2)

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. (1) Valenza (Italy) 2,140                            3,173 (260) 9.35% 297 1,250                            3)

Rocca S.p.A. Milano (Italy) 4,680                            6,983 (2,321) 100% 6,983 11,943                          3)

Total 37,568                         

Net equity
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(in  thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011

Fin-Or-Val S.r.l. 109

Banca d'Alba 41

Total Investments in other companies 150

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Receivables towards subsidiaries 27,194                          48,934                          

Receivables towards others 158                               192                               

Total financial receivables 27,352                         49,126                         

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Rocca S.p.A. 11,000                          11,000                          

New Mood S.p.A. 1,450                            5,150                            

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l.                                    -   1,700                            

Damiani International B.V. 13,564                          30,165                          

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. 1,180                            580                               

Damiani Japan K.K.                                    -   339                               

Total 27,194                         48,934                         
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Deferred tax assets

Net Impact of the returns reserve                              1,980                              1,980 

Financial interests                                 573                                    -   

Fiscal losses                              1,278                              1,278 

Bad Debts Reserve not deductible                                 824                              1,030 

Costs of the IPO                                 432                                 863 

Other risk reseve                                 113                                 186 

Devalutaion of inventories                              1,265                              1,810 

Other timing differences of a taxation nature                                 299                                 380 

Total deferred tax assets 6,764 7,527

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Deferred taxes liabilities

Exchange differences                                   88                                   86 

Other timing differences of a taxation nature                                 126                                 126 

Deferred taxation on capital gains                                    -                                   449 

Total deferred tax liabilities 214 661

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Raw materials, semi-finished goods and advance payments 9,032                            7,863                            

Finished products and goods 27,724                          29,497                          

Total inventories 36,756                         37,360                         
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(in thousand of Euro)

Fund for returns 
on sales 

from customers

Bad debt 
reserve

Book value at March 31 2010 13,173 3,931

Accrual 4,041 410

Utilization (4,041) (1,131)

Book value at March 31 2011 13,173 3,210

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Rocca S.p.A. 2,178 2,235

New Mood S.p.A.                                 600 563

Alfieri & St John S.p.A. 3,615 4,553

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l. 9 157

Damiani International B.V. 28,844 13,405

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. 815 525

Casa Damiani Espana S.L.                                    -   2

Damiani Usa Corp. 2,379 2,392

Damiani Japan K.K. 1,192 998

Total 39,632 24,830

(in thousand of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Trade receivables towards clients 36,163                          43,523                          

Trade receivables towards subsidiaries 39,632                          24,830                          

Trade receivables, gross 75,795                         68,353                         

Bad debts reserve (3,210) (3,931)

Fund for return on sales from customers (13,173) (13,173)

Impact of Net Present Value calculation of receivables (94) (121)

Total trade receivables 59,318                         51,128                         
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Bank and post accounts 3,371                            1,820                            

Cash on hand 44                                 49                                 

Total cash and cash equivalents 3,415                           1,869                           

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

VAT receivables from the Tax Authorities 281                               342                               

Prepayments 853                               325                               

Accrued income towards to the subsidiaries 2                                   -                                

Deposits to suppliers 524                               1,275                            

Prepayments towards to the subsidiaries 391                               -                                

Receivables from other 276                               362                               

Total other current assets 2,327                           2,304                           

Description Amount Usage
Part 

available
to cover losses for other uses

Share capital 36,344            -                  -                      -                      
Share Premium Reserve 69,857            1), 2),3) 69,857            -                      -                      
Legal Reserve 2,434              2) -                  -                      -                      
Other reserve : 
Shaeholder payment reserve 3,641              1),2),3) 3,641              -                      -                      
Extraordinary reserve 7,258              1),2),3) 7,258              11,206                 -                      
Stock option reserve and stock grant reserve 82                   1),2) -                  -                      -                      
Totale 119,616         80,756           11,206               -                      

Notes

1) For Share Capital increases

2) To cover losses

3) To be distributed to shareholders

Usage 
in the three previous financial years
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010 Note

Non current portion

Loan C 10,500                          13,500                          c

Loan D 5,000                            7,500                            d

Financial Leasing 2,771                            3,007                            e

Total non current portion of medium/ long financial debt 18,271                         24,007                         

Current portion

Loan A -                                2,000                            a

Loan B -                                1,992                            b

Loan C 3,000                            1,500                            c

Loan D 2,500                            2,500                            d

Financial Leasing 236                               206                               e

Total current portion of medium/ long financial debt 5,736                           8,198                           

Total medium/ long financial debt 24,007                         32,205                         

Net Financial Position(*)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010
(in thousands of Euro)

Medium-Long term loans and financing- current portion 5,500 7,992

Medium-Long term loans and financing with related parties- current portion 236 206

Usage of credit lines, short term financing and others 172 208

Current financial indebtness 5,908 8,406

Medium-Long term loans and financing- non current portion 15,500 21,000

Medium-Long term loans and financing with related parties- non current portion 2,771 3,007

Non-current financial indebtness 18,271 24,007

Total gross financial indebtness 24,179 32,413

Bank and post accounts (3,371) (1,820)

Cash on hand (44) (49)

Net Financial Position(*) 20,764 30,544
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Termination Indemnities at the beginning of the year 2,633 2,810

Financial expenses 104 120

Transfer from Group compamnies 26 0

Paid benefits (104) (347)

Actuarial Loss (Profit) (205) 50

Termination Indemnities at the end of the year 2,454 2,633

Financial hypotheses  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Annual rate for the Net Present Value 4,85% 4,00%

Annual inflation rate 2,00% 2,00%

Demographic hypotheses

Mortality RG 48 (RGS table 48)

Inability INPS tables by age and sex

Pensionable age
Reaching the general obligatory social
security requirements
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Accrued expenses related to interest on loans 172                               208                               

Total short term borrowings 172                              208                              

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Trade payables due in less than 12 months 26,593                          24,765                          

Trade payables towards subsidiaries within 12 months 11,256                          13,710                          

Bill payable, other credit securities and advances 74                                 99                                 

Total trade payables 37,923                         38,574                         

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

New Mood S.p.A. 1,289                            54                                 

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l. 14                                 4,493                            

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. 4,609                            513                               

Rocca S.p.A. 300                               284                               

Damiani International BV 1,617                            5,295                            

Casa Damiani Espana S.L. 721                               721                               

Alfieri & St John S.p.A. 869                               414                               

Damiani Usa Corp. 1,837                            1,936                            

Total 11,256                         13,710                         
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Payables to social security institutions 667                               714                               

Payables to employees 1,482                            1,249                            

Other liabilities towards subsidiaries 21                                 542                               

Other liabilities 277                               105                               

Total other payables 2,447                           2,610                           

(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

New Mood S.p.A. 8                                   424                               

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. 9                                   -                                

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l. -                                19                                 

Alfieri & St John S.p.A. 4                                   99                                 

Total 21                                542                              

Revenues by Sales Channel Financial Year Financial Year
(in thousands of Euro) 2010/2011 2009/2010 change change %

Third parties Wholesale                          34,699                          38,422 (3,723) -9.7%
Percentage on total revenues 57.1% 67.7%
Third parties Retail                            7,435                            5,772 1,663 28.8%
Percentage on total revenues 12.2% 10.2%
Total Revenues wholesale and retail from third parties                          42,134                          44,194 (2,060) -4.7%
Percentage on total revenues 69.3% 77.9%
Intercompany sales                            18,691                            12,544                  6,147 49.0%
Percentage on total revenues 30.7% 22.1%
Total Revenues                          60,825                          56,738                4,087 7.2%
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(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

Functional expenses 3,378                            3,835                            

Advertising expenses 3,038                            3,636                            

Other commercial expenses 1,816                            1,136                            

Production costs 3,568                            3,665                            

Consultancy 1,741                            1,956                            

Travel/ transport expenses 1,274                            1,362                            

Directors' Fees 1,454                            1,673                            

Usage of third party properties 3,474                            3,614                            

Total cost of services 19,743                         20,877                         

(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

Wages and salaries 7,367                            7,718                            

Social security costs 2,467                            2,535                            

Termination indemnity 408                               802                               

Other personnel costs 53                                 81                                 

Total personnel cost 10,295                         11,136                         

Labour categories
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

Executives and Managers 26 28

Clerks 188 199

Workers 18 18

Total 232 245
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(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

Other net operating (charges) incomes 1,717                            2,894                            

Bad debt reserve allowance (410) (3,365)

Net exchange differences -                                (21)

Total other net operating (charges) incomes 1,307 (492)

(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

Amortization and depreciation 852                               1,257                            

Total Amortization and depreciation 852                              1,257                           

(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

Devaluation of investments (76) (2)

Exchange differences 34 (66)

(Financial expenses) (1,826) (1,806)

Financial incomes 456 704

Total financial  (expenses) and incomes (1,412) (1,170)



 

 

 

147

=<�� ��$�*����8���
�

�
	��������	�����	
���	��������!�����������	��������!������)
�
���������)�-�

�

�

$�
� �
��	�#
� ����
� �����
�� 	�� 	�
� ��
#����� ���������  
��� )�������� � ��
� 	�� 	�
� ���
� ��	� 	�� ���

�� 	�� 	�
� ���#������ ��� 	�
�

�
�
��
�� 	�'����
	���
�������� 	�
� ����
���
���
��" � 	�
������� �������� 	�
�����E����� ��������� 
��!�����%
�)��	�����
�
�� ��� 	�
�

��
#�������������� 
����

$�
����
�	�	�'
�������
�&��(�����
�	�'
������	�
��
�����

$�
��
������	����"
	)

������������
�����	�
�����������	�	
�
�	������	�
��
	��������������
�������	
�����	�
�"��������	�
�&�0����	
�

������"�
�	���������������������	�
���������� 
����	��������!�����������	��������!������)�����������)�-�

�

�

= �� ������$������0 ��+���3�������������
�

$���������������
���"
���
��	�����"
	)

����������������!���"�������
�������
��	
�����	�
���������	�
���������� 
����
��
������������!�

�������������������!�����!�������������	��	�
�
��
	����	�
�
�	�����	��������	�
������� ?������
��	�	
�
�	�����"����
���

	��

�������	�
�
��
�����!� 	�����	�����)�	���
��	
�����	�
���
�
��
��	������
�	 �7�
�����!����
����� �
��
"�%���
��	����!� �
���������"����
���

���	<!� ����� � )�	�� &���"�����
� �����	�� ������!� ���� 	���
� 7���
� ��� >
)
��
� !� ���
��	���� ���

�
�	�<!� ����� � )�	�� 	�
� ����
�
�	� �����?��

��"�������
��)������	��"�	
�	�
������	�����	�
����
�	���������
����

$�
������)����	�"�
���#
���
	���������
��	�����"
	)

����������������!���"�������
�������
��	
�����	�
������	�
���������� 
������	���������!�

�������

�

�

• �
#
��
�������	�
���"�������
����������&�	
���	������:�;�!�����
���@ ��	�A����������!���������������	������������!���������=��������!�

���� ������� ���� /�"���	����� �������� ������� �����
�� ���
�� ��� �������� ���� ���#���� "������ >
)
��
� � ���� ��� ��)� ��	
������ 7)�	��

(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

Current taxes 210 (1,082)

Deferred tax (assets)/Liabilities 317 (2,169)

Total income taxes 527 (3,251)

(in thousands of Euro)
Financial Year 

2010/ 2011
Financial Year 

2009/ 2010

Result before taxes (4,775) (14,458)

IRES (Corporate) Tax Rate  for the period 27.5% 27.5%

Theoretical Tax Burden 1,313 3,976

IRAP (Regional Tax on Productive Activities) effect (210) -                                

Other non deductible costs (1,630) (725)

Total differences (1,840) (725)

Total taxes for Income Statement (527) 3,251

Effective tax rate -11.0% 22.5%

(in Euro)

Revenues
Other 

operating
incomes

Financial
incomes

Costs
of raw

materials

Costs 
of services 

Financial
charges

Financial
receivables

Trade
receivables

Other
current
assets

Financial
payables

(including
leasing)

Trade
 payables

Other
current

liabilities

Damiani International B.V. 14,093,451 473,614 27,846 273,270 - - 13,563,581 28,843,915 - - (1,616,857) -

Alfieri & St.John S.p.A. 300,191 400,904 - (634,035) (227,856) - - 3,615,243 - - (868,823) (3,746)

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l. 88,233 29,350 9,333 (616,865) (902,080) - - 8,714 - - (14,072) -

New Mood S.p.A. - 634,051 51,076 (359,212) (819,468) - 1,450,000 599,595 - - (1,288,953) (8,495)

Damiani Japan K.K. - 142,837 4,089 - - - - 1,192,241 - - 15 -

Damiani Usa Corp. 240 119,307 - - - - - 2,379,269 - - (1,836,756) -

Casa Damiani Espana S.L. - - - - - - - - 1,986 - (721,480) -

Rocca S.p.A. 3,237,714 483,140 171,240 (50) (490,652) - 11,000,000 2,178,452 391,325 - (299,707) -

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. 971,431 106,590 13,561 (2,735,854) (1,776,677) - 1,180,000 814,493 - - (4,609,771) (9,098)

Imm.re Miralto S.r.l. - - - - (1,461,181) (494,000) - - - (3,007,000) (981,203) -

Strategic executives - - - - (122,849) - - - - - (44,521) -

Total with related parties 18,691,260 2,389,794 277,144 (4,072,746) (5,800,762) (494,000) 27,193,581 39,631,921 393,311 (3,007,000) (12,282,129) (21,338)

Total from Financial Statements 60,824,816 3,254,272 489,605 (34,604,290) (19,743,048) (1,901,656) 27,351,758 59,317,657 2,326,988 (24,007,000) (37,923,297) (2,447,450)

% age weight 31% 73% 57% 12% 29% 26% 99% 67% 17% 13% 32% 1%

Financial year 2010/ 2011 Balance at March 31 2011
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(in Euro)

Revenues
Other

operating
incomes

Financial
incomes

Costs 
of raw

material

Costs 
of services 

Financial
charges

Financial
receivables

Trade
receivables

Financial
payables

(including
leasing)

Trade 
payables

Other 
current

liabilities

Damiani International B.V. 7,483,259 431,118 26,280 (139,919) - - 30,164,528 13,405,300 - (5,295,149) -

Alfieri & St.John S.p.A. 1,106,169 1,015,819 17,202 (3,416) (109,275) - - 4,552,474 - (413,665) (99,467)

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l. 771,268 126,424 22,456 (3,828,649) (2,141,907) - 1,700,000 156,702 - (4,492,886) (19,342)

New Mood S.p.A. 1,927 855,606 187,506 - (257,732) - 5,150,000 562,898 - (53,812) (423,105)

Damiani Japan K.K. - 143,920 4,927 - - - 339,321 997,521 - - -

Damiani Usa Corp. - 138,512 - - - - - 2,392,575 - (1,935,959) -

Courmayeur Rocca S.r.l. 5,859 - - - - - - - - - -

Casa Damiani Espana S.L. - - - - - - - 1,986 - (721,480) -

Rocca S.p.A. 3,022,756 421,444 243,027 - (2,143,916) - 11,000,000 2,235,312 - (284,162) -

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l. 152,689 62,409 1,386 (1,891,745) (874,179) - 580,000 524,933 - (512,770) -

Imm.re Miralto S.r.l. - - - - (942,066) (525,000) - - (3,213,000) (200,903) -

Total with related parties 12,543,927 3,195,252 502,784 (5,863,729) (6,469,075) (525,000) 48,933,849 24,829,701 (3,213,000) (13,910,786) (541,914)

Total from Financial Statements 56,737,824 3,697,186 704,389 (36,264,122) (20,876,923) (1,874,060) 49,126,219 51,127,548 (32,205,016) (38,574,136) (2,610,004)

% age weight 22% 86% 71% 16% 31% 28% 100% 49% 10% 36% 21%

Financial Year 2009/ 2010 Balance at March 31 2010
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(in thousands of Euro)  March 31 2011  March 31 2010

Cash and cash equivalents 3,415                            1,869                            

Trade receivables 59,318                          51,128                          

Financial receivables towards subsidiaries companies 27,194                          48,934                          

Other non current assets 158                               192                               

Other current assets 4,592                            5,363                            

Total maximum exposure to the Credit Risk 94,677                         107,486                       
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(in thousands of Euro) within 1 year 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Trade payables 37,923                     -                           -                           37,923                     

Long term financial debt to banks 5,500                       15,500                     -                           21,000                     

Long term financial debt to leasing companies 236                          944                          1,827                       3,007                       

Short term borrowings 172                          -                           -                           172                          

Other current liabilities 2,864                       -                           -                           2,864                       

Total Exposure 46,695                    16,444                    1,827                      64,966                    

Analysis of the due dates at March 31 2011

(in thousands of Euro) within 1 year 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Trade payables 38,574                     -                           -                           38,574                     

Long term financial debt to banks 7,992                       19,500                     1,500                       28,992                     

Long term financial debt to leasing companies 206                          824                          2,183 3,213                       

Short term borrowings 208                          -                           -                           208                          

Other current liabilities 2,840                       -                           -                           2,840                       

Total Exposure 49,820                    20,324                    3,683                      73,827                    

Analysis of the due dates at March 31 2010
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(in thousands of Euro)
 March 31 

2011
 March 31 

2010
 March 31 

2011
 March 31 

2010
 March 31 

2011
 March 31 

2010
 March 31 

2011
 March 31 

2010

Cash and cash equivalents 3,415                1,869                3,415                1,869                -                    -                    3,415                1,869                

Trade receivables 59,318              51,128              59,318              51,128              -                    -                    59,318              51,128              

Other financial assets 4,750                5,555                4,592                5,363                158                   192                   4,750                5,555                

Financial receivables towards to subsidiaries companies 27,194              48,934              27,194              48,934              -                    -                    27,194              48,934              

Total financial assets 94,677             107,486           94,519             107,294           158                  192                  94,677             107,486           

Trade payables 37,923              38,574              37,923              38,574              -                    -                    37,923              38,574              

Payables to banks and other financial liabilities 24,179              32,413              5,908                8,406                18,271              24,007              24,179              32,413              

Other liabilities 2,864                2,840                2,864                2,840                -                    -                    2,864                2,840                

Total financial liabilities 64,966             73,827             46,695             49,820             18,271             24,007             64,966             73,827             

Book value
Total of which current of which not current Fair value
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(in thousands of Euro)

Type of services Service provider Fees

Audit of the accounts Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. 204

Total 204
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Alfieri & St. John S.p.A.
Registered office Valenza (AL), Italy

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 1,462
Revenues from sales and services 12,960
Operating result 529
Net Result 335
Total assets 17,731
Shareholders' equity 5,428
Total liabilities 12,303
Financial report according to IFRS

New Mood S.p.A.
Registered office Valenza (AL), Italy

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 1,040
Revenues from sales and services 12,737
Operating result 39
Net Result (218)
Total assets 13,736
Shareholders' equity 3,007
Total liabilities 10,729
Financial report according to IFRS

Damiani Manufacturing S.r.l
Registered office Valenza (AL), Italy

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 850
Revenues from sales and services 1,509
Operating result (111)
Net Result (143)
Total assets 3,165
Shareholders' equity 3,083
Total liabilities 82
Financial report according to local Gaap

Laboratorio Damiani S.r.l.
Registered office Valenza (AL), Italy

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 2,140
Revenues from sales and services 5,185
Operating result (167)
Net Result (260)
Total assets 8,185
Shareholders' equity 3,173
Total liabilities 5,012
Financial report according to local Gaap �

�
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Damiani International B.V.
Registered office Amsterdam, Holland

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 194
Revenues from sales and services 35,784
Operating result (2,292)
Net Result (1,139)
Total assets 126,980
Shareholders' equity 68,527
Total liabilities 58,453
Financial report according to local Gaap

Damiani Japan K.K.
Registered office Tokyo, Japan

Key figures (in millions of Jpy) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 490
Revenues from sales and services 1,209
Operating result (356)
Net Result (310)
Total assets 2,631
Shareholders' equity 1,438
Total liabilities 1,193
Average exchange rate 2010/ 2011 Euro/ Jpy 113.08
Exchange rate at March, 31 2011 117.61
Financial report according to local Gaap

Damiani USA, Corp.
Registered office New York, USA

Key figures (in thousand of USD) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 900
Revenues from sales and services 12,141
Operating result (8,455)
Net Result (8,838)
Total assets 41,276
Shareholders' equity 6,819
Total liabilities 34,457
Average exchange rate 2010/ 2011 Euro/ Usd 1.32
Exchange rate at March, 31 2011 Euro/ Usd 1.42
Financial report according to local Gaap

Casa Damiani Espana S.L.
Registered office Madrid, Spain

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 721
Revenues from sales and services -
Operating result (1)
Net Result (1)
Total assets 842
Shareholders' equity 836
Total liabilities 6
Financial report according to local Gaap
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Damiani Hong Kong L.t.d.
Registered office Hong Kong, Hong Kong

Key figures (in thousand of Hkd) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 2,500
Revenues from sales and services 10,704
Operating result (2,204)
Net Result (2,610)
Total assets 19,593
Shareholders' equity (13,073)
Total liabilities 32,666
Average exchange rate 2010/ 2011 Euro/ Hkd 10.28
Exchange rate at March, 31 2011 Euro/ Hkd 11.06
Financial report according to local Gaap

Damiani France S.A.
Registered office Paris, France

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 39
Revenues from sales and services 335
Operating result (459)
Net Result (468)
Total assets 3,087
Shareholders' equity (3,689)
Total liabilities 6,776
Financial report according to local Gaap

Damiani Macau L.t.d.
Registered office Macau

Key figures (in Pataca/000) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 25
Revenues from sales and services 5,176                                           
Operating result (1,432)
Net Result (1,672)
Total assets 14,101
Shareholders' equity (1,672)
Total liabilities 15,773
Average exchange rate 2010/ 2011 Euro/ Pataca 10.86
Exchange rate at March, 31 2011 Euro/ Pataca 11.39
Financial report according to local Gaap

Rocca S.p.A.
Registered office Milan, Italy

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 4,680
Revenues from sales and services 39,882
Operating result (1,934)
Net Result (2,321)
Total assets 36,770
Shareholders' equity 6,983
Total liabilities 29,787
Financial report according to local Gaap
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Rocca International S.A.
Registered office Lugano, Switzerland

Key figures (in thousand of Euro) FY closed at March 31 2011
Share Capital 600
Revenues from sales and services 6
Operating result (62)
Net Result 14
Total assets 1,909
Shareholders' equity 1,136
Total liabilities 773
Average exchange rate 2010/2011 Euro/Chf 1.34
Exchange rate at March, 31 2011 Euro/Chf 1.30
Financial report according to local Gaap �
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5 Of which n. 616.379 in bare ownership but with voting rights 
6 Of which n. 163.373 in bare ownership but with voting rights 
7 Of which n. 163.373 in bare ownership but with voting rights 
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